We, the undersigned members of the Board of Regents of The .
University of Texas System, hereby ratify and approve all
actions taken at this meeting (April 29, 1972) to be
reflected in the Minutes.

Signed this the 20th day of April, 1972, A.D.
. i '/ ?/} |
. ~./ )
. y, »/ [ .‘w(/\,—

John Peace, Chairman

Erank N, Ikard, Vice-Chairman

Frank C. Erwin, Jr., Membpegr

ins Garrett, Member

\/M
Joe M. llgore, Member : e

)

A. G, McNeesQ:Ir., Membet

it

= ..,w:,,,,,-.i, e s




' -29-72

MEETING NO. 699

SATURDAY, APRIL 29, 1972, --At 9:10 a.m. on Saturday, April 29, 1972,
the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System convened in
regular session in the Ballroom of the Inn of the Golden West, Odessa,

Texas.
ATTENDANCE, --

Present Absent ;
Chairman Peace, Presiding = * Regent (Mrs.) Johnson - excused
Vice-Chairman Ikard

Regent Erwin

Regent Garrett

Regent Kilgore

Regent McNeese

Regent Nelson

Regent Williams

Betty Anne Thedford, Secretary

Chancellor LeMaistre
Chancellor Emeritus Ransom
Deputy Chancellor Walker

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Peace.

CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS. --In Chairman Peace's opening re-
marks, he pointed out that this is a historic occasion because it is the
first time in the history of The University of Texas System that a meeting
of the Board of Regents has been held in the City of Odessa. He further
stated that in the five years he had been on the Bozrd of Regents he could
say without fear of being challenged by any of his zolleagues on the Board
that this has been an outstanding welcome--one of the most outstanding

he Board has ever received in any place that it has met. For this recep-
ion, he, personally and on behalf of the Board of Regents, thanked the
Chamber of Commerce, the community of the Permian Basin, John Ben
Shepperd, Dr. Amstead and his. staff and those other people who contri-
buted to the reception. In his closing remarks, Chairman Peace said
that the Board of Regents is truly proud of this new institution, The Uni-
versity of Texas of the Permian Basin, and that the members of the
Board would visit the campus during the day.

EECESS. --The Board then recessed in order for the various committees
to meet.

4:00 P. M. , SATURDAY. --Following the meetings of the Standing Com-
mittees and the Committee of the Whole, the Board of Regents recon-
vened at 4:00 p. m. in the Ballroom of the Inn of the Golden West,
Odessa, Texas.

“Regent (Mrs. ) Johnson was excused from the meeting because of
llness in the family. ‘




APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING ON MARCH 16, 1972,
AND SPECIAL MEETING ON APRIL 20, 1972, --Upon motion of Regent
Erwin, seconded by Regent Nelson, the Minutes of the regular meeting of
the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System held in Austin on
March 16, 1972, and the Minutes of the special meeting of the Board held
in San Antonio on April 20, 1972, were unanimously approved in the form
distributed by the Secretary and recorded in Volume XTX, beginning with
Pages 1421 and 1810 respectively.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

The meetings of the Standing Committees were conducted in open session,
and the reports thereof are set out below:

REPORT OF SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE (Pages 2 -7 ).--
Committee Chairman Ikard moved that the following recommendations of

the Administration that had been submitted to the members of the System
Administration Committee since its last report on March 16, 1972, be
approved. All of these items were considered in open session unless
otherwise indicated. This motion was adopted by unanimous vote:

1. U. T. Austin: Amendments to the Operating Budget for Student
Publications (3-M and 4-M-71). --It is recommended by President
Spurr, concurred in by System Administration, that approval be
given to the actions taken on January 24 and February 8, 1972, by
the Board of Operating Trustees of Texas Student Publications at
The University of Texas at Austin regarding budgetary matters in
Motion No. 16 and Motion No. 6, of the respective meetings, as
quoted below:

"Motion No. 16: Sauls moved, seconded by Pierce,
that the proposed amendments, leaving the overall




net loss the same as previously approved, be approved.
This motion passed with unanimous approval. "

PROPOSED RATE CHANGES
TO BE EFFECTIVE FALL SEMESTER 1972

Previous Proposed
Rates New Rates

(THE DATLY TEXAN

Local Digpley Ad Rates

Open Rate per column inch

Monthly Earned Rates

20 inches per month

50 inches per month
100 inches per month
200 inches per month
300 inches per month
400 inches per month
500 inches per month

Theaters
Night Club (in Advance)
Trensient Advertising (in Advence)
U.T. Student Organizations
Signature ads (Football & Round-Up Specials) .
Standing Card ads
1 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues
2 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues
3 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues
b col. inch, 25 comsecutive issues

5 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues
6 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues

No change in word rate.

Classified Displa
Column ingh,yfirst time 2.10 2.30
Each additional time 2.00 2.20
20 consecutive issues
1 column inch 38.00 42,00
2 column inches ‘ 70.00 77.00
3 column inches 96.00 105.00
4 column incheg 120.00 132.00




Subscription Rates

Delivered by mail within U.s.
One Semester o 5.50
Two Semesters 10.00

Delivered by mail to foreign countries ¢
One Semester 11.50
Two Semesters 22.00

""Motion No. 6: Bonjean moved, seconded by Donahue,
that one additional edition of the Ranger and an edition
of the 'Deadly Texan' be Published this spring, and the
budget adjusted accordingly within the previously
approved deficit. This motion passed with five voting
for and two opposed. "

This involves an increase in salaries and
wages in the amount of $550 to cover edi-
torial staff and advertising wages for the
extra issues, and a reduction in the esti-
mated income in an amount of $1, 300.
These two items totaling $1, 850 are
covered by a reduction in printing expense
of $1,850. Thus on a net basis there is
no change in the budget.

It was noted that all budget actions for 1872-73 will be finally
considered at the time the 1972-73 budgets for auxiliary enter-
prises for The University of Texas at Austin are considered.

San Antonio Dental School and San Antonio Nursing School: Award
of Contract to Prassel Construction Company, San Antonio, Texas,
for Temporary Facilities and Additional Appropriation Therefor
(2-B&G-T1). --Tt is recommended thal a contract for temporary
facilities for The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio
and The University of Texas (Clinical) Nursing School at San
Antonio be awarded to the low bidder, Prassel Construction Com-
pany, San Antonio, Texas, as follows:

Base Bid $196, 122

Deduct Alternates:
No. 1 (Delete all fire alarm
. systems) $1, 770
No. 2 (Delete bookshelves
from offices) 954
No. 3 (Delete building sign,
Division 10E) 500

Total Contract Award




"4-29-72

v
~ This structure for these facilities will be a metal building to
be located on the ground level at the entrance of the present
temporary facilities in the San Antonio Medical School building.

It is further recommended that an additional appropriation of
$35, 000 be made from Tuition Revenue Bonds to cover this
contract award, movable furniture and equipment, relocation
of a gas line and certain miscellaneous expenses. Previously,
an appropriation of $175,000 has been made from the same
source, making a total of $210, 000, the approximate amount
needed for this project.

U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso, ‘U, T. Arlington, Dallas Medical
School and Galveston Medical Branch: Amendments to the -T2
Budgets; Recommendation of Dallas Medical School Referred to
Executive Session of the Committee of the Whole (7-B-71). -1t is
recommended by the appropriate institutional head, concurred in
by System Administration, that the following amendments to the
1971-72 budgets as set out below for The University of Texas at
Austin, The University of Texas at El Paso, The University of
Texas at Arlington, The University of Texas Southwestern Medi-
cal School at Dallas and The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston, be approved (Pages 5 . 7 ):

Sources of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Indicated)

(All rates set out below are full time rates: salary rate indicates
a 12 months' full time rate and academic rate indicates a 9 months'
full time rate.)

The University of Texas at Austin

Effective

Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

Purchasing Office

Transfer of Funds Frém: Unappropriated

Balance

$ 5,164

Amount of Trans fer

Auxiliary Enterprises -
Division of Housing

and Food Service -
University Apartments

Transfer of Funds From: Division of

Housing and Food
Service - Major
Repairs, Remodeling,
Replacement, and
Operating Reserve

Amount of Transfer .$190’000

To: " Purchasing Office -
Classified Personnel
Salaries

$ 5,164

To: Additional Married
Student Housing Units -
Allotment Account

$190,000




"4-29-7>

The University of Texas at Austin (Continued)

Effective

Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

Auxiliary Enterprises -
U. T. Press

Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: U. T. Press -

Balance - General Revolving Publication
Budget Funds Fund

Amount of Transfer $ 35,000 $ 35,000

Auxiliéry Enterprises -
Texas Union Dining
Service - Law School

Snack Bar
Transfer of Funds From: Law School Snack To: Law School Snack

Bar Unappropriated Bar - Operating Budget
Balance via Estimated
Income

Amount of Transfer $ 29,000 $ 29,000

Leslie W. Sheridan
Schocl of Law -
Law Library Assistant Law Librarian Assistant Law Librarian

Salary Rate $ 13,000 $ 16,000 3/1/72

The University of Texas at El Paso

Frank B, Cotton Trust
(Current Restricted

Funds)
Transfer of Funds From: Frank B, Cotton To: National Defense

Trust-Unappropriated Student Loan Fund-
Balance U,T, El1 Paso
Contribution

'

$ 5,458 $ 5,458

TN 8

Amount of Transfer

The University of Texas at Arlington

O e s s,

Auxiliary Enterprises-
Student Activities
Transfer of Funds From: Student To: Student Activities-~
Activities - Maintenance and
Unappropriated Balance Operation
via Estimated Income

Amount of Transfer $ 7,000 $ 7,000

. Auxiliary Enterprises-

Student Congress ,
Transfer of Funds From: Student Congress- To: Student Congress-

Unappropriated Balance Maintenance and ;
via Estimated Income Operation $3,819,98
Capital Outlay 775.00
Wages-Hourly 1,125,00
Unallocatgd
Salaries 76.50

$5,796.48

Amount of Transfer




4-29-72

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

The following amendment to the 1971-72 Budget for The University
of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dalias was referred to and
adopted by the Committee of the Whole in Executive Session. Regent
Nelson abstained from voting on this amendment. ,

Effective

Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

T

Daniel W, Foster (Tenure)

Internal Medicine Professor Professor

Salary Rate $ 30,000 | $ 32,000 3/1/72

Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

Barbara H., Bowman (Tenure)
Human Genetics Professor and Chairman Professor and Chairman

Salary Rate $ 31,000 $ 33,500

Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries

Meeting of Committee to be Scheduled., --Committee Chairman
Ikard announced that he would like to have a meeting of the
System Administration Committee prior to the next meeting
of the Board for the purpose of organization and making plans
for the work of the Committee. He instructed the Secretary
to poll the members of the System Administration Committee

as to the time and place most convenient for the meeting to
_ be held. '




b-29-72

REPORT OF ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
(Pages 8 ) orted by Committee Chairman Kilgore that
other than the exceptions to the Chancellor's Docket No. 95, all actions of
the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee were considered in
open session. -

It was then moved by Committee Chairman Kilgore that the following
report of the Academic and Developmental Affairs Committee be
adopted. The report was adopted and all the actions therein ratified
by unanimous vote: '

1. U. T. System: Chancellor's Doclet No. 55, --Item 1 under
Faculty Legislation eginning on Page M-18 and extending
onto M-19 was deferred until the June 9 meeting of the Board.
With this deferment on Page M-18 and M-19, Chancellor's
Docket No. 55 was approved and is attached to (Attachment
No. 1 ) and made a part of these Minutes. See the page
following No. 85 .

U. T. Austin: Authorization to Change Name of Department of
Speech to Department of Speech Communication. --The recom-
mendation to change the name of the Department of Speech at
The University of Texas at Austin to the Department of Speech
Communication was deferred by the Board of Regents at its -
meeting-on March 16 until the April meeting in order that
questions that had heen raised in connection with this name
change could be answered. The recommendation to change
the name of the department was resubmitted and approved
with instructions to notify the Coordinating Board, Texas
College and University System of the change.

U. T. Austin, U. T. Dallas, Galveston Medical Branch and
Public Health School: Dual Positions Pursuant to Article 6252-9a,

viduals

oards opposite
his name. This resolution is pursuant to Article 6252-9a,
Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes:

WHEREAS, (the name of the individual) has an opportunity
to serve as (the capacity in which he is serving on a state
or federal board or commission):

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas System, acting pur-
suant to delegated legislative authority:f

a. That the said (the name of the individual) be and he
is hereby authorized by the Board of Regents to

-8 -




. A

' §-29-72

serve as (the capacity in which he is serving on a
state or federal board or commission) until he no
longer has an opportunity to do so or until this
direction and requirement is amended or revoked
by the Board of Regents; .

That the said (the name of the individual) be and he
is herebw authorized by the Board of Regents to
serve as (the capacity in which he is serving on a
state or federal board or commission) in addition
to all other duties that have been or may hereafter
be assigned or required of him by the Board of
Regents;

That the Board of Regents finds that (the name of -
the individual)'s service as (the capacity in which

he is serving on a state or federal board or com-

mission) is not in conflict with his employment by

The University of Texas System;

That the Board of Regents finds that (the name of
the individual)'s service as (the capacity in which
he is serving on a state or federal board or com-
mission) is and will continue to be of benefit and

advantage to The University of Texas System and
the State of Texas.

.CLASSTFICATION ‘ BOARD OR COMMISSION
8 AND COMPENSATION

The University of Texas
at Austin

Corwin W. Johnson, Professor of Law . . Member, Planning
J.D, . ~ “ : , Committee for the

: Colorado River
Basin Water Quality
Management Study.
Compensation - none.

L. Hennig Plant Maintenance Custodian, Texas
Mechanic National Guard, Camp
Mabry in Austin.
Compensation - $150
per month.

The University of Texas
at Dallas

=

Claud S. Rupert Professor, Member, Ad Hoc Com-
‘ Division of Biology mittee on Nonionizing

Radiation Biomedical
Research, National
Research Council,"
Division of Medical
Research.
Compensation - Travel
expenses.




The University of Texas
Medical Branch at Galveston

John E. Overall, Research Professor, Member ,*Merit Review
Ph.D. Neurology and Committee in Behav-
. Psychiatry ) ioral Sciences, Vet-
: v erans Administration,
Washington, D. C. T
Compensation - $75
per day. ‘

Member, Research
Scientist Development
Review Committee, Na-
tional Institute of
Mental Health.
Compensation - $100
per day.

: The University of Texas
at Houston School of Public Health

Reuel A. Stallonmes, Dean and Professor Member, National”
M.D., M.P.H. of Epidemiology Advisory Public Health
\ Training Council,

Bureau of Health Man-

power Education,
National Institute
of Health.
Compensation - $100
per day plus travel
expenses and $25 per
dlem.

[

4. U. T. Arlington: Request to Coodinating Board to Reorganize
Department of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering to Form
a Department of Aerospace Engineering and a Department of

. Mechanical Engineering. --Approval was given to request the

Coordinating Board, .Texas College and ‘University System for
permission to reorganize at The University of Texas at Arling-
ton the Department of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering
into two departments, a Department of Aerospace Engineering
and a Department of Mechamcal Engineering.

U. T. Dallas: Establishment of Student Service Fee (Mandatory). -~
President Jordan's recommendation, concurred in by Chancellor
LeMaistre, to establish a mandatory Student Service Fee pursuaat °
to Section 54 503, Texas Education Code, at The University of
Texas at Dallas of $10D per semester effective September 1972

was approved. It was further ordered upon recommendation of
Chancellor LeMaistre that there be established a $5 mandatory
Student Service Fee for each summer session.

President Jordan was author-ized to-l._ncl-ude the Student Service
Fee (the first at U. T. Dallas) in the catalog for U. T. Dallas.
The catalog was approved in the Chancellor's Docket No. 55
on Pages-DA 3—83. '

The budget for the use of the funds collected under this fee
will be presented at the same time that the 1972-73 budgets
for U. T. Dallas are: con51dered by the Board of Regents.

o




184"

L-29-72

i

REPORT OF BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE (Pages 11-35 ). -~
Committee Chairman Erwin moved that the following actions of the Build-
ings and Grounds Committee, all of which were taken in cpen session, be
approved. The motion was duly seconded and adopted by unanimous vote:

1. U. T. System: Authorization for Historical Markers for O. Henry
Hall and Claudia Taylor Johnson Hall. --Approval was given to
apply to the Travis County Historical Survey Committee through
its Chairman, Mrs. William B. Alderman, for historical markers
to be placed on O. Henry Hall and Claudia Taylor Johnson Hall
(offices of The University of Texas System Administration). The
text on the markers, the placement of the markers and the appro-
priation therefor will be presented to the Board of Regents at a
later meeting for approval.

U. T. Austin: Authorization for a Special Events Building (For-
merly Referred to as Field House), Appointment of B. W. Crain,
Jr., Longview, Texas, Project Architect, Appropriation There-
for and Adoption of Policy Statement for Cooperative Arrange-
ment with City of Austin. --Construction of a Special Events
Building (formerly referred to as Field House) at The University
of Texas at Austin, recommended by President Spurr as the
highest priority, was authorized. This facility is to be designed
for convocations, large dinners, Cultural Entertainment Com-
mittee presentations, intercollegiate basketball, major lectures
and other popular attractions, with 20, 000 permanent seats,
some of which may be of a retractable design. The site for this
project, approved October 22, 1971, as the Field House, will be
bounded by 16th Street on the south, Red River Street on the west,
Little Campus (18th Street) on the north and IH 35 on the east.

The firm of B. W. Crain, Jr., Longview, Texas, was appointed
Project Architect for this building with authorization for the prep-
aration of preliminary plans and outline specifications that will be
_brought to the Board of Regents for approval when completed.

For the project, $150, 000 was appropriated from Permanent Uni-

versity Fund Bond proceeds for Architect's fees and miscellaneous
expenses through the preparation of preliminary plans and outline.

specifications. ) .

el

Regent Kilgore reported to the Committee that he and Committee
Chairman Erwin had met with Austin Mayor Roy Butle:; ity
Councilman Lowell Leberman; and the Chairman of the Austin
Civic Center, Les Gage, on April 26 concerning the possibility
of a cooperative effort between the City of Austin and U, T.
Austin for the use of the Special Events Building. Regent
Kilgore suggested the following policy statement for a coopera-
tive arrangement with the City of Austin which was adopted by
unanimous vote: ‘

The Board of Regents, University of Texas System,
reaffirms its desire to cooperate with the City of
Austin, as it does with other cities where U. T. .
System institutions are located. The Special Events
“. Building proposed to be built at U, T. Austin will be ‘

e o A 63 0556 A oty L i oo Fo it L0 i b 2 b




a /. 2 9 -.7//2//;/

[
i

a major asset to the entire community. It will fill a

- long existing need for a large indoor facility for many
University and University-related functions. On those
occasions when the City will need a facility of this
size and when it is not in use for a University-related
function, . the Board would expect that the Center will
be made available to the City on some reasonable
compensatory basis.

U. T. Austin: 50 Meter Indoor Swimming Facility Authorized,
Appointment of Fisher and Spillman, Inc., Dallas, Texas,
Project Architect, and Appropriation Therefor. --Upon recom- .
mendation of President Spurr, concurred in by System Admin- .
istration, authorization was given for:

a. _ A 50 meter indoor swimming facility at The Univer-

" sity of Texas at Austin with a multipurpose pool for
diving and other activities. It was noted that this
facility will be available for-use for physical educa-
tion and recreational purposes when not in use by
intercollegiate teams. It was further noted and so
authorized that the facility be either a separate
building or a part of the Special Events Building de-
pending upon detailed architectural studies. After
these studies have been made, the record will show ~
whether:this is to be a separate facility or a part of
the Special Events Building.

Appointment of the firm of Fisher and Spillman, Inc. ,
Dallas, Texas, Project Architect, with authorization
to prepare the preliminary plans and outline specifica-
tions to be brought to the Board of Regents for approval
when completed. '

An appropriation of $50, 000 from Permanent University
Fund Bond proceeds for Architect's fees and miscel-
lareous expenses through the preparation of prelimi-
nary plans and outline specifications.

U. T. Austin: Authorization for a Social Science and Humanities

Library Building, Appointment of Bartlett Cocke and Associates,
San Antonio, Texas, and Phelps and Simmons and Associates,
San Antonio, Texas, Associated Project Architects, and Appro-
priation Therefor. --A Social Science and Humanities Library
Building to be located on Speedway between 20th and 21st Streets °
(at 21st and Speedway) to supplant the present Social Science and
Humanities Library in the Main Building at The University of
Texas at Austin was authorized. This library facility is to con-
tain approximately 500, 000 square feet with shelf space for
approximately 2, 500,000 volumes to accommodate 3,000 readers
and 400 faculty/graduate student study areas.

It was noted thatithg core of the Main Library will continue to be
used for library p ’j:",poses but the tower will be converted from
stacks to faculty offices. '

For this project the ;firms of Bartlett Cocke and Associates, San
Antonio, Texas, and Phelps and Simmons and Associates, San

-
! i




4-29-72

Antonio, Texas, were appointed Asscciated Projvect Architects
with authorization to prepare the preliminary plans and outline
specifications to be brought to the Board of Regents when

completed.

An appropriation of $200, 000 from Permanent University Fund
Bond proceeds for Architects' fees and miscellaneous expenses
through the preparation of preliminary plans and outline specifica~
tions. was authorized.

i -
) *

U. T. Austin: Authorization for a College of Fine Arts and Per-
forming Arts Center, Appointment of Fisher and Spillman, inc. s
Dallas, Texas, Project Architect, and Appropriation Therefor. --
Based on a study by the faculty of the College of Fine Arts at

The University of Texas at Austin and the U, T. Austin Admin-
istration, a general auditorium-concert hall and small theaters
are needed to complete the Performing Arts Center. Upon the
recommendation of President Spurr, concurred in by System
Administration, approval was given to the following:

a. Authorization of the College of Fine Arts and Perform-
ing Arts Center facilities to be located between San
Jacinto and Red River Streets, north of 23-1/2 Street,
to include approximately 500, 000 square feet. It was
noted that this new structure will include administra-
tive space for the College of Fine Arts, expansion
space for the Art and Drama departments and a new
building for the Department of Music, thus.freeing
the present Music Building for other uses. The
auditorium-concert hall will have a seating capacity
of approximately 3,000. There will be one to three
theaters with smaller capacities provided.

. Appointment of the firm of Fisher and Spillman, Inc.,
Dallas, Texas, Project Architect, with authorization
for the preparation of preliminary plans and outline'//
specifications to be brought to the Board of Rege;jnts/
for approval when completed. "

)i

From Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds, an

Iﬂ

appropriation of $230, 000 for Architect's fees znd
miscellaneous expenses through the preparation of
preliminary plans and outline specifications.

6. U. T. Austin: Authorization to Enclose Observation Deck of Main
Building and Appropriation Therefor Postponed. --The proposed
recommendation to enclose the Observation Deck of the Main
Building Tower at The University of. Texas at Austin was’ post-
poned. ’ :




"4-29-72

7. U. T. Austin: Extension of Utility Tunnel to Serve New College
of Education Building, Appointment of B. Segall and Associates,
Austin, Texas, Engineer, and Appropriation for Engineer's
Fees. --A report was received that the construction of the new
College of Education Building at The University of Texas at
Austin west of Speedway between 19th and 20th streets will re-
quire an extension of the chilled water and steam tunnel system
from the present system at 21st Street and Speedway to the build-
ing site and will require the relocation of an electrical duct bank
now running across the building site. The total project cost of
‘the utility tunnel and the relocation of the electrical duct bank is
estimated to cost $800, 000, ' : .

Following this report the Board of Regents authorized:

The $800, 000 project.

Appointment of B. Segall and Associates, Austin,
Texas, Engineer for the project with authority to pre-
pare the preliminary plans to be submitted to the
Board of Regents for approval at a future meeting.

An appropriation of $10, 000 from Permanent Univer-
sity Fund Bond proceeds for professional fees and
miscellaneous expenses involved in the preparation
of preliminary plans.

U. T. Austin: Approval of Preliminary Plans and Outline Specifi-
cations for a Building for the College of Education and Additional
Appropriation for Architect's Fees. --For the Building for the
College of Education at The University of Texas at Austin to be
between 19th and 20th streets (formerly 19th and 21st streets)
west of Speedway, preliminary plans and outline specifications
were approved. The Project Architect, Wilson, Morris, Crain
and Anderson of Houston, Texas, was authorized to prepare final
- plans and specifications to be presented to the Board of Regents
for approval at a later meeting. These plans and specifications
cover a building of approximately 250, 000 (originally 280, 000)
gross square feet at an estimated total project cost of $9,000, 000.

From Permanent Uniw?ersity Fund Bond proceeds, an additional
appropriation of $300, 000 was authorized to cover miscellaneous
expenses and professional fees through the preparation of final
plans and specifications. Previously, an appropriation of $90, 000
for expenses through the preliminary plan stage was appropriated
from the same source,

P




"4-29-72

U. T. Austin: Approval of Preliminary Plans and Outline Specifi-
cations for Remodeling of Benedict Hall and Mezes Hall and Addi-
tional Appropriation for Architect's Fees. ~--Approval was given
to the preliminary plans and outline specifications for Remodeling
of Benedict Hall and Mezes Hall both of which halls have been
assigned to the Department of Psychology at The University of
Texas at Austin. These plans had been prepared by the Project
Architect, Kuehne and Turley of Austin, Texas, and cover a
project the total cost of which is estimated at $165,000., The
Architects were authorized to prepare final plans and specifica-
tions to be presented to the Board of Regents for approval at a
later meeting.

I

s

In addition to the $2, 000 appropriated from Available University
Fund on February 4, 1972, an appropriation of $4, 000 was autho-
rized from the same source for Architect's fees and miscellaneous
expenses through the preparation of final plans and specifications.

U. T. Austin: Additional Appropriation for Gateway Apartments,
Phase I (Formerly Married Student Housing Units on Old Con-
federate Home Site). --It was reported to the Buildings and
Grounds Committee that after the award of the contract to S & G
Construction Company of Austin, Texas, on July 31, 1971, for
the construction of Gateway Apartments, Phase I (formerly
Married Student Housing Units on Old Confederate Home Site),

at The University of Texas at Austin, the following problems

had developed in the construction:

a. The.aerial survey obtained under a separate contract by the
University was furnished to the Architect for preparation of
plans. Unfortunately this survey contained serious errors.
Errors of up to five feet were discovered when the construc-
tion site layout was begun and buildings have had to be relo-
cated and elevations changed. (The Office of Facilities Plan-
ning and Construction is pursuing the possibility of recovering
from the survey contractor approximately $80,000 attributable
to these errors. )

After clearing away the underbrush from the site, it was
found that the rock retaining walls were in a deteriorated
condition and presented a hazard to children and others.
Some concrete retaining walls are needed to replace the dry
walls in order to provide a more stable wali for both safety
and appearance. This addi“ional cost will be approximately

$90, 000.

Aft;er contract award, the City of Austin requested that a
larger sewer line be installed to service this site. This

additional cost was $13,000.

It is also desirable to have‘a security fence around the perimeter
of the site at an estimated cost of $65, 500. ‘
Following this report, approval was given to appropriate an addi- =
tional $225, 000 from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds,

over and above the contingency amounts in the contract, to take

care of these unforeseen conditions.




12,

b-29-72

U. T. Austin: Postponement of Gateway Apartments, Phase II
(Formerly Married Student Housing Units on Old Confederate
Home Site), and Authorization to Request Extension of Debt
Service Grant No. CH-TEX-283(D). ~-The following resolution
was adopted:

WHEREAS, On September 8, 1971, authorization was
granted to proceed with working drawings and speci-
fications for Gateway Apartments, Phase II (formerly
Married Student Housing Units on the Old Confederate
Home Site), at The University of Texas at Austin

and Debt Service Grant No. CH-TEX-283(D) was
accepted from the Department of Housing and Urban
Development;

WHEREAS, As a result of the "price freeze" ordered
by the President of the United States, there was an
~uncertainty as to the rates that would be charged and
as a result of studies by the Office of Investments,
Trusts and Lands and the Administration at U. T.
Austin, it is recommended by U. T. Austin Admin-
istrai!triop;:g}at this project be indefinitely postponed:
: e

BE IT RESOLVED:

a. That the Gateway Apartments, Phase II, be_
indefinitely postponed.

That an extension of Debt Service Grant No. CH-
TEX-283(D) which expires June 30, 1972, be
‘requested from the Department of Housing and
Urban Development. :

It was the understanding of the Regents that if the extension
is not grantcd, application for grant funds will be resub-"
mitted when conditions are more favorable for this project.

U. T. Austin: Ratification of Award of Contract to Horticulture,
Inc., Austin, Texas, for Two Landscape Improvements on
Twenty-Sixth Street and San Jacinto Boulevard. --Pursuant to
authorizatior on September 8, 1971, the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction prepared final plans and specifications.
and awarded a contract to the low bidder, Horticulture, Inc.,
Austin, Texas, in the amount of $30, 356 for the following two
landscape improvements at The University of Texas at Austin:

a. Phase A (extending along the north side of Twenty-
- sixth Street from the corner of University Avenue .
to the corner of Wichita Street): regrading, drywali
rock work and limited planting material. i

Phase B (a triangular area approximately 200 feet
by 400 feet by 360 feet located on the east side of
the intersection of Twenty-sixth Street and San
Jacinto Boulevard): removal of construction debris,
new site work and curbing, irrigation system, grass
‘sodding and tree planting.

This award was within the apprbpriation of $33, 000 authorized:for
this purpose. The Committee ratified the award of this contract.

_-16 -




&-29-72

13. U. T. Austin: Award of Contracts to Abel Contract Furniture
and Equipment Company, Inc., Central Distributing Company and
Suniland Furniture Company for Furniture and Furnishings for
West Side Expansion of Memorial Stadium and Building to House
Physical Education Facilities and Offices. -- For furniture and
furnishings for West Side Expansion of Memorial Stadium and
Building to House Physical Education Facilities and Offices at
The University of Texas at Austin, contracts to the low bidders
were awarded as follows:

Base Bid "A" (General Office and Lounge Furniture)
Abel Contract Furniture and Equipment
Company, Inc., Austin, Texas $ 110, 934.00

Base Bid ""B" (Classroom Furniture)
Central Distributing Company,
San Antonio, Texas 17,212. 60

Base Bid '""C" (Furniture for Offices of Athletic
Director)
Abel Contract Furniture and Equipment
Company, Inc., Austin, Texas 17,9617. 40

Base Bid "D" (Carpeting)
Suniland Furniture Company, ,
Houston, Texas 17,487.01

Total Contract Awards : $ 163,601.01

Funds to cover these contract awards are available in the Allotment
Account for this project.

U. T. Austin: Award of Contract to Tracoustics, Inc., for Isola-
tion Suites for Audiological Testing (Equipment) in School of Com-
munication Building. --A contract was awarded to Tracoustics,

" Inc., of Austin, -Texas, in the:amount of $33, 695 for construction
of isolation suites for audiological testing (equipment) in the School
of Communication Building at The University of Texas at Austin.
It was noted that of the 14 bid invitations issued only one bid was
received for this highly technical equipment. The Administration
said that the reason no other bids were received for this equip-
ment was due to the fact that the.other companies were located
over the United States and could not move their equipment and
crew to Austin for a project of this size and still keep the cost
within the estimated cost for this project.

s

kY
.u
£
[
.‘
e ',»
. ey
&
2
9
b

Funds to cover this award are available in the Allotment Account
for the project. f




- 1854

15. U. T. Austin: ROTC Building Named Russell A. Steindam Hall. -
~Committee Chairman Erwin presented the request of Colonel !
Lawson W, Magruder, Professor of Military Science at The Uni-
versity of Texas at Austin, that the ROTC Rifle Range be named
the Russell A, Steindam Rifle Range in honor of First Lieutenant
Russell A, Steindam whose actions are delineated in the following.
citation:

The President of the United States of America, authorized by Act of Congress, March 3.
1863. has posthumously awarded in the name of The Congress the Medal of Honor to

FIRST LIEUTENANT RUSSELL A. STEINDAM
UNITED STATES ARMY

for conspicuous gallantry and intrepidity in action at the risk of his life above and beyond
the call of duty. ‘

First Lieutenant Russell A. Steindam, Troop B. 3rd Squadron. 4th Cavairy. 25th Infantry
Division. while serving as a platoon leader in Tay Ninh Province, Republic of Vietnam, led
members of his platoon on a night ambush operation on February 1. 1970. On the way to
thc ambush site, suspected enemy movement was detected on one flank and the platoon’s
temporary position was subjected to intense small arms and automatic weapons fire as well
as a fusillade of hand and rocket-propelled grenades. After the initial barrage. Lieutenant
Steindam ordered fire placed on the enemy position and the wounded men to be moyed to a
shallow bomb crater. As he directed the return fire against the enemy from his exposed
position. a fragmentation grenade was thrown into the site occupied by his command group.
Instantly realizing the extreme gravity of ‘"2 situation. Licutenant Steindam shouted a
warning to alert his fellow soldiers in the imu.cdiate vicinity. Then, unhesitatingly and with
complete disregard for his own safety, Lieutenant Steindam deliberately threw himself on
the grenade, absorbing the full and faial force of the explosion as it detonated. By his
gallant action and self-sacrifice, he was able to save the lives of the nearby members of his
command group. The extraordinary courage and sclflessness displayed .hy Lieutenant
Steindam were an inspiration to his comrades and are in the highest traditions of the United
States Army. S :

"THE ULTIMATE SACRIFICE OE‘ A 1968 RESERVE OFFICERS TRAININC
CORPS GRADUATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN"
Upon motion of Committee Chairman Erwin, seconded by Vice-

Chairman Ikard, all necessary rules were suspended and the
ROTC Building was named Russell A. Steindam Hall.

This item was not on the agenda and if“will be resubmitted for
ratification at the June 1972 meeting.




4-29-72

- 16. U. T. Austin: Award of Contract to J. C. Evans Construction
Company, Inc., for Utility Tunnel-on Red River Street to Con-
nect Nursing School and Collections Deposit Library to Campus
Distribution System and Additional Appropriation Therefor. --
A contract was awarded to the J. C. Evans Construction Com-

" pany, Inc., of Austin, Texas, low bidder, for construction of a
utility tunnel on Red River Street to connect the Nursing School
and the Collections Deposit Library with the Campus Distribu-
tion System at The University of Texas at Austin as follows:

Base Bid (including $20,000 Contingency) $ 824,085

Add Alternates:
No. 4 (Additional 10" Water main and
[8] 4" spare duct bank) _ 12,000

‘No. 5 (Additional duct bank of 85 feet
with 6 ducts) 4,000

Total Contract Award : $ 840,085

An additional appropriation in the amount of $910, 000 was made
from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover the:
contract award, Engineer's fees and miscellaneous expenses on
this project. An appropriation had been made previously in the
amount of $50,000 from the same source. It was noted that origi-
nally the estimated total project cost was $1,015,520 but the Pro-
ject Engineer's final total project cost was $941, 664.

Regent Kilgore requested to be shown as not voting on the award
of this contract.

17. U. T. Austin: Award of Contract to Robert C. Gray Construction
Company for Building for Central Purchasing, Vouchering, Receiv-
ing, and Delivery and Additional Appropriation Therefor, --For
a Building for Central Purchasing, Vouchering, Receivirg, and
Delivery at The University of Texas at Austin, a contract was
awarded to the low bidder, Robert C. Gray Constructmn Com-=
pany of Austin, Texas, in the amount of $752,659 which is with-
in the amount prevmusly authorized for this pro;ect Details
of this award are set out below:

e e A R+ e e e e
s, e SR S &
-

Base Bid (including $15,000 Contingency) § 714,000

Add Alternates:
No. 1 (Parking Lot "B" for 30 cars,
related landscapmg and irrigation

system)

No. 2 (Ten Fiberglass Planters and
Planting)

No. 3 (Venetian Blinds for all Type A,
Band F Wmdows)

No. 4 (Security A\garm System)

Total Contract Award - - $ 752, 659




4L-29-72

This project consists of a building of approximately 27,000 gross
square feet with 51,000 square feet of storage yards, drives and
parking lot at the Project Architect's total estimated construction
cost of $780,759. (The total project cost previously had been
estimated at $870, 000, )

An additional appropriation of $835,000 was authorized from Com-
bined Fee Revenue Bonds to cover this contract award, Architect's
t fees, furnishings and equipment and miscellaneous expenses. Pre-
=3, ‘viously appropriations totaling $35, 000 had been made for this

project.

18. U. T. Austin - McDonald Observatory: Authorization to Construct .
Visitors and Information Center, Physical Plant Building and
Observatory Control Building, Appointment of Dale E. Selzer
Associates and Appropriation Therefor. --Based on studies by
President Spurr and the Department of Astronomy, three addi-
tional facilities were authorized for The University of Texas at
Austin ~ The University of Texas McDonald Observatory at Mt.
Locke. They are Visitors and Information Center, Physical
Plant Building and Observatory Control Building at the millimeter
wave telescope. e

It was pointed out that the Visitors and Information Center would
accommodate the increasing number of visitors and would include
an information booth, vending machine area and small auditorium
area to seat 25-30 people where slides can be shown (plus neces-
sary equipment). The Physical Plant Building will serve as a fire
station and garage plus a repair shop for the Physical Plant -
Department. The third item is President Spurr's endorsement

cf the recommendation of the College of Engineering that a facility
be provided at the millimeter wave telescope at McDonald Observa-
tory. This facility will make it possible to begin to integrate the
operation of both radic-astronomy and optical-astronomy. The
Departments of Astronomy and Electrical Engineering have sub-
mitted a joint proposal to the National Science Foundation for oper-
ating funds totaling $250,000; providing this facility (Observatory
Control Building) would assist in obtaining the grant.

For these three facilities, an appropriation of $125,000 was: autho-
rized from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds. . The firm
of Dale E. Selzer Associates of Dallas, Texas, was named as the
Project Architect. : '

U. T. Austin - McDonald Observatory: Approval of Preliminary
Plans and Qutline Specifications for Housing Development Project
and Additional Appropriation for Architect's Fees Postponed. ~--
Approval of preliminary plans and outline specifications for the
housing development project at The University of Texas at Austin - -
The University of Texas McDonald Observatory at Mt. Locke i
was postponed after questions arose as to whether the proposed :
structures were substantial, fire proof and permanent.

W




b-29-72

|

i

{ 20. U. T. El Paso: (a) Policy Statements re Dormitories, (b) Refur-
bishing Burges Hall; Remodeling Bell, Benedict, Hudspeth and
Worrell Halls (Dormitory Buildings), Holliday Hall, Kidd Field
Press Box and Public Facilities and Magoffin Auditorium; Con-
struction of Recreational Facility South of Dormitories; Appoint-
ment of Architectural Firms of Davis Associates and Stephen W,
Kent, Both of El Paso, Texas, and Appropriation Therefor and
(c) Construction of Addition to Physical Science Building and New
Engineering Building; Appointment of Firms of Carroll, Daeuble,
DuSang, and Rand, and Garland and Hilles, Both of EI Paso,
Texas, and Appropriation Therefor. --Based on a study for the
past eight months by faculty committees and the Administration of
The University of Texas at El Paso and System Administration,
the following policies. with respect to dormitories, remodeling of
existing facilities and new construction were approved:

a. Policy Statements re Dormitories. --With respect to the
dormitories at U. T. El Paso, it was ordered that:

(1) Beginning in September 1972 all students other
than athletes will be housed in the two new dor-
mitories (Barry and Kelly Halls). Barry Hall
is the men's dormitory and will house 426.
Kelly Hall is the women's dormitory and will
house 324. U. T. El Paso Administration will
use every effort to fill these student dormiitories,
hopefully without resorting 19 enforcement of the

‘parietal rule. = .

(2) The Athletic Department will use ﬁurges Hall
exclusively to house athletes. (This dormitory
is now being_ used for this-purpose.)

Refurbishing Burges Hall and Remodeling Bell, Benedict,
Hudspeth and Worrell Halls (Dormitory Buildings),
Holliday Hall, Kidd Field Press Box and Publi¢c Facili-
ties and Magoffin Auditorium and Construction of Recrea-
tional Facility South of Dormitories. --It was ordered
that:

(1) Burges Hall which will exclusively house athletes
be refurbished. S .

(2) Bell, Benedict, Hudspeth and Worrell Halls
(dormitory buildings) be remodeled to provide
faculty offices and a few classrooms.

(3) Holliday Hall be restored to a gymnasium and
physical training facility. - S

M

Kidd Field Press Box and Public Facilities and
Magoffin Auditorium be remodeled. It was noted
that remodeling for -Magoffin Auditorium will
cost approximately $850, 000 and that a request
will be submitted to the First Called Session of
the 62nd Legislature for funds for this remodel-
ing project. ’




h-29-72

(5) Recreational Facility South of Dormitories be
. constructed to include four outdoor basketbali
- courts and seven outdoor handball courts with
...~ lighting. From Permanent University Fund
...~ Bond proceeds, $8,000 was appropriated for
Architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses
through preparation of final plans.

S e i

For Items (1) through (5) listed above (refurbishing and
remodeling and construction of Recreational Facility

South of Dormitories) the firms of Davis Associates and
Stephen W. Kent, both of El Paso, Texas, were appointed
Associated Architects with authorization to prepare plans -
and specifications to be brought to the Board of Regents
when completed.

et y =) . .
B e T bt S i s s

For the remodeling authorized in Items (2) through (4),
there was appropriated from Permanent University Fund
~ Bond proceeds $157,000 for Architects' fees and miscel-
laneous expenses through the preparation of final plans,
and for Item (1) $30,000 was appropriated from the same
source for the refurbishing. :

whit

Construction of Addition to Physical Science Building and
New Engineering Building. --An addition to the Physical
Science Buildingwas authorized to be constructed as soon
as possible. It was further authorized that a New Engineer-
ing Building be constructed in the general area south of the
Physical Science Building and west of Hawthorne Street.
Both of these projects are to cover approximately 250, 000
gross square feet, '~ '

g B e s A

Wit

For these projects the firms of Carroll, Daeuble, DuSang,
and Rand, and Garland and Hilles, both of El Paso, Texas,
were appointed Associated Architects with authorization to ..
prepare preliminary plans and outline specifications to be
brought to the Board of Regents for approval when com-
pleted, and $150, 000 was appropriated from Permanent
University Fund Bond proceeds for Architects' fees and
miscellaneous expenses through preparation of preliminary
plans for these projects. '

|+ 21. El Paso Nursing School: Authorization to Lease Property (1101
North Campbell Street) to Hotel Dieu School of Nursing. --The prop-
erty and the improvements thereon (1101 North Campbell Street)
known as the Hotel Dieu School of Nursing, El Paso, Texas, was
acquired for The University of Texas (Undergraduate) Nursing
School at El Paso by the Board of Regents at its meeting on Octo-
ber 22, 1971, and was consummated on April 14, 1972. In order
that there may be an orderly transfer of this property to U. T.

El Paso, a lease was authorized between the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas System and the Hotel Dieu School of Nurs-
ing for the period April 14, 1972 through August 31, 1972, with
the understanding that the Hotel Dieu School of Nursing would
maintain this property in first class condition.




L-29-72

In order that the students in the one remaining class of Hotel Dieu
School of Nursing can complete their studies June 30, 1973, another
lease agreement with Hotel Dieu School of Nursing was authorized.
This agreement covers only one floor (dormitory area) for the
period September 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973, at a monthly
rental of $2,598.75.

The Chairman of the Board of Regents was authorized to execute
these lease agreements after each agreement has been approved
as to content by Deputy Chancellor Walker and as to form by a
University attorney. s

. U. T. Arlington: Expansion of Capacity of Central Plant, Exten-
sion of Utilities Distribution System for Fine Arts Building,
Appointment of Leo L. Landauer and Associates, Dallas, Texas,.
Project Engineer, and Appropriation Therefor. --The following
resolution was adopted: _

WHEREAS, Construction of the new Fine Arts Build-
ing at The University of Texas at Arlington will impose
an additional cooling load of approximately 850 tons on
the Central Plant, and the present plant will lack
approximately 400 tons of chilling capacity to serve
the new building;

WHEREAS, A 1,000 ton absorption type refrigeration
machine can be instalied in the present plant without
increasing the size of the building;

WHEREAS, The 600 tons of additional chilling capac-
ity therefrom can serve existing buildings if a new
distribution system can be run north from the power
plant to 1st Street, west along 1st Street to Cooper
Street, which it will cross, and then south through
and beyond the new Fine Arts Building to connect to
the present tunnel system terminating at the Adminis-
tration Building, and

WHEREAS, If the proposed new distribution system
were accomplished, the chilled water and steam dis-
tribution system would then become 2 closed loop,
providing a means of uninterrupted service if sec-
tions of the distribution system were shut down for
repair: ‘

BE IT RESOLVED, That the 1, 000 ton absorption type
refrigeration machine be installed and that a new dis-
tribution system as outlined above be developed, the
total project cost estimated to be $1,900, 000 includ-
ing fees and miscellaneous expenses and that Leo L.
Landauer and Associates of Dallas, Texas, be *
appointed Engineer to prepare preliminary plans to
be presented to the Board of Regents for approval at
a later date, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That from Combined
Fee Revenue Bonds there be appropriated $25, 000
to cover Engineer's fees and miscellaneous expenses

throughﬂproduction of preliminary plans.
[a]




U. T. Arlington: Appointment of Committee to Award Contract
or Remodeled Swift School. --The remodeling of Swift School at
The University of Texas at Arlington, the contract having been
awarded therefor on September 8, 1971, will be completed and
the building will be ready for occupancy in September 1972. It
was reported that between April 29 and the next regular meet-
ing of the Board of Regents on June 9 bids will be received for
furniture and furnishings for the Swift School. To award a con-
tract within the funds available, a Committee composed of
President Harrison, Director Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor
Walker, Committee Chairman Erwin and Chairman Peace was
appointed.

U. T. Arlington: Approval of Inscription on Plague for E. E. Davis
Hall. --For the E. E. Davis Hall (Administration Building) at The
University of Texas at Arlington, the following plaque was approved.
The inscription on this plaque follows the standard pattern approved
by the Regents at their meeting held on October 1, 1966:

E. E. DAVIS HALL
1969

BOARD OF REGENTS

Frank C. Erwin, Jr., Chairman Harry Ransom, Chancellor,

Jack S. Josey, Vice-Chairman The Universily of Texas System

W. H. Bauer . Frank Harrison, President

Jenkins Garrett i The University of Texas at

Frank N. Ikard * Arlington

Joe M. Kilgore

John Peace J. Herschel Fisher and Pat Y.

Dan C. Williams Spillman, Architects

E. T. Ximenes, M. D. T. C. Bateson Construction
Company, Contractor

U. T. Dallas: Approval of Final Plans and Specifications for
Phase 1T Buildings (Library-Administration Building, Social
and Behavioral Sciences Building, Liberal Arts Building and
Physical Instruction Building), Site Development and Utility
Distribution System; Addition of Environmental Science Build-
ing;to Phase II Project; Authorization to Advertise for Bids,
and Appropriation. --Final plans and spe:ifications for Phase II
Buildings (Library-Administration Building, Social and Behav-
ioral Sciences Building, Liberal Arts Building and Physical
Instruction Building), Site Development and Utility Distribution
System at The University of Texas at Dallas were approved.
These plans, prepared by The Oglesby Group, Inc., and
Harwood K. Smith and Partners of Dallas;”Texas, Associated
Architects, cover approximately 464, 000 gross square feet.
For this project, $28, 000, 000 was appropriated from Tuition
Revenue Bond proceeds. From the Tuition Revenue Bond pro-
ceeds, all advances heretofore made to this project will be
repaid. This action will permit the $1: 01 million heretofore
given by the Excellence in Education Foundation to be used as -
a permanent endowment for U. T. Dallas and will also permit
the addition of an Environmental Science Building to the Phase II
project.

..724_;




4-29-72

The Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction
was authorized to advertise for bids subject to all granting agency
clearances. The bids will be presented to the Board of Regents
or the System Administration Committee for consideration at a
later date.

. U. T. Dallas: Acceptance of (1) Revised Annual Interest Grant
No. 9-6-00637-0 and (2) Initial Partial Share Title I Grant
No. 4-6-00637-0 for Library-Administration Building, --The -
following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, At the Regents' meeting on July 30, 1971,
Annual Interest Grant No. 5-6-00637-0. for the Library-
Administration Building at The University of Texas at
Dallas in the annual amount of $21,460 for a period of
30 years was accepted;

WHEREAS, This grant was for the purpose of_paying
the difference in the actual interest over and above a
3% interest rate on $1,000, 000 of General Tuition
Revenue Bonds to be issued for this building and was
figured on an estimated interest rate of 6-1/2% on
these bonds;

WHEREAS, Subsequent to the acceptance of this grant
and prior to the sale of the bonds, a supplemental
application had bcen made for an increase in this
annual interest grant and bonds issued therefor on :
December 2, 1971, carried an effective interest rate

of 5.4635%;

WHEREAS, An appropriate supplemental application
has been made and in response thereto the U. 8.
Department of Health, Education and Welfare has
granted a revised annual interest grant to adjust to
the amounts that would pay the difference in the
actual interest over and above the 3% rate on

$4, 000, 000 of bonds rather than the original

$1, 000,000, and

WHEREAS, There has also been receivéd from the
Department of Health, Education and Welfare an
initial partial share grant to aid in financing the
construction of the Library-Administration Building
at U. T. Dallas:

BE IT RESOLVED, That authorization be given to
accept (1) revised Annual Interest Grant No. 5-6-
00637-0 in the annual amount of $61, 940 for a
period of 30-1/2 years or a total of $1,889, 170 to
supersede the previous annual interest grant and
(2) initial partial share Grant No. 4-6-00637-0 in
the amount of $50, 000 and to file annually at the
appropriate time supplemental Title I grant appli-
cations as permitted under current federal regula-
tions. '




;
{
H
'

-29-72

{
I
f
i
i
!
i
i
i

' 27. U. T. Dallas: Acceptance of Revised Annual Interest Grant
No. 5-6-00636-0 for Liberal Arts and Physical Instruction Build-

ings. --The following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, At the Regents® meeting held July 30, 1971,
Annual Interest Grant No. 5-6-00636-0 in the amount
of $42, 920 for a period of 30 years was accepted from
the U. S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare
for the Liberal Arts and Physical Instruction Buildings
at The University of Texas at Dallas;

WHEREAS; This grant was for the purpose of paying
the difference in the actual interest over and above
3% interest rate on $2,000, 000 of General Tuition
Revenue Bonds to be issued for U. T. Dallas for the
buildings and was figured on an estimated interest
rate of 6-1/2% on these bonds;

WHEREAS, Subsequent to the acceptance of this grant
and prior to the sale of the bonds, a supplemental
application was made for an increase in this annual
interest grant and bonds issued therefor on Decem-
ber 2, 1971, carried an effective interest rate of
5.4635%, and

WHEREAS, An appropriate supplemental application
has been made and in response thereto. the Depart-
ment of Health, Education and Welfare has granted
a revised annual interest grant to adjust to the
amounts that would pay the difference in the actual
interest over and above the 3% rate on $4, 000, 000
of bonds rather than the original $2,000, 000 for the
Liberal Arts and Physical Instruction Buildings:

BE IT RESOLVED, That authorization be given to
accept Revised Annual Interest Grant No. 5-6-00636-0
in the annual amount of $61, 940 for a period of 30-1/2
years, or a total of $1,889, 170 for the Liberal Arts
and Physical Instruction Buildings to supersede the
previous grant.

28. U. T. Dallas, U. T. San Antonio and U. T, Permian Basin: Pur-
chase of Essential Equipment for Central Energy Plants Post-
poned. --At the request of Regent Williams, the recommendation of
the Administration to award contracts for the purchase of essential
equipment for the Central Energy Plants at The University of Texas
at Dallas, The University of Texas at San Antonio and The Univer-
sity of Texas of the Permian Basin was postponed until the Regents'’

meeting on June 9, 1972.




4-29-72

29. Dallas Medical School: Authorization for Easement to Dallas
Power and Light Company and Southwestern Bell Telephone Com-
pany. --In order to supply electrical and telepbhone service to
the Hoblitzelle Building at The University of Texas Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas, an easement was/”granted to the Dallas
Power and Light Company and Southwestern Bell Telephone Com-
pany. The Chairman of the Board of Regents was authorized
to execute this easement when it has been a‘/pproved as to form by
a Unjversity attorney and as to content by Deputy Chancellor
Walker. This easement is to be 15 feet wide and approximately
106 feet in length across a 24. 108 acre tract of land designated
as Tract No. 3 in the William B. Coates Survey Abstract 236.

Dallas Medical School: Modifications to Building Machine Room and
Piping Connections to Central Utility Plant (Phase IIT) and Appro-
priation Therefor. --The following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, On February 4, 1972 » the Regents approved
three phases for modifications to the Building Machine
Room and piping connections to the Central Utility Plant,
and

WHEREAS, As the Phase I (initial piping installations
and electrical modifications in the Cary Building) has
progressed, it has been determined that some of the
permanent connections in Phase III can be initially
installed at a cost saving and reduced shut-down time
of services to the buildings: -~

BE IT,J-RESOLVED, That the following recommendations
by Dean Sprague and System A/c}:ﬁi’nistration be approved:
4
a. Authorize Phase III, permanent piping connections
and installation of equipment to be accomplished
by the Dallas Medical School Physical Plant staff
at an estimated cost of $70,000.

Appropriate $70, 000 for this work from the account
Remodeling of Cary Building at the Dallas Medical
School.

Dallas Medical School: Approval of Final Plans for Construction
of Electrical Distribution System and Authorization to Advertise
for Bids. --The final plans and specifications for the construc-
tion of the Electrical Distribution System at The University of
Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas were approved.
These plans were prepared by the firm of Gaynor and Sirmen,

~ Inc., Dallas, Texas, Project Engineer, and provide that all
primary electrical distribution be placed underground in the
academic core of the campus, that there be a single primary
meter, and that there be ducts and switchgear space for future
expansion. The Office of Facilities Planning and Construction
was authorized to advertise for bids for presentation to the
Board of Regents or System Administration Committee at a
later date. ‘ :




" h-29-72

32. Dallas Medical School: Approval of Final Plans and Specifications
i for the Construction of the Clinical Sciences Building (Including
nim acilities) an 1tional Appropriation for Architects
Fees. --Final plans and specifications prepared by Project Archi-
tects, Fisher and Spillman of Dallas, Texas, and Preston M.
Geren of Fort Worth, Texas, for the Clinical Sciences Building
(including animal facilities) at The University of Texas South-
western Medical School at Dallas were approved. An additional .
appropriation of $25,000 was authorized from Permanent Univer-
sity Fund Bond proceeds to cover Architects' fees and miscel-
laneous expenses through the working drawing stage Previously
appropriations of $550, 000 and $120, 000 had been authorized
from the same source. -

It was noted that this is the last of the proposed buildings invthe
revised Master Plan of The University of Texas Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas that was adopted in December 1969,

Dallas Medical School: Ratification of Award of Contract to Kugler-
Morris, General Contractors, Inc.”, for North Texas Regional Com-
puter Center and Appropriation Therefor. --At the Regents' meeting
on March 16, 1972, a Committee (consisting of Dean Sprague,
Director Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker , Committee
Chairman Erwin, Regent Williams and Chairman Peace) was
appointed to award a contract for the North Texas Regional
Commge/rfa?égter to be built on the campus of The University

of Texas South}vqstern Medical School at Dallas and to serve

all institutions of the U. T. System that are in the North

Texas area. The report of the Committee that a contract

had been awarded to the low bidder, Kugler-Morris, General
Contractors, Inc., Dallas, Texas, in the amount of $380, 000

was ratified. This contract, together with Architect's fees

thereon, movable furniture and equipment and miscellaneous
expenses, is within the total estimated cost of $420,000.

In addition to the $18,000 previously appropriated from Permanent
University Fund Bond proceeds, an additional appropriation of
$402, 000 was authorized from the same source to cover the total
cost of this project.

U.T. San Antonio: Authorization for 99-year Lease with the City
of San Antonio for a Fire Station Site and Appointment of Commit-
tee to Approve Metes and Bounds Therefor. --The following resolu-
tion was adopted:

WHEREAS, The City of San Antonio is in dire need of

a site for a fire station to serve The University of
Texas at San Antonio and the surrounding area, and has
requested a site on U. T. San Antonio property;

WHEREAS, City funds are available for the construc-
tion of the station;

WHEREAS, A fire facility near the U. T. San Antonio
campus is highly desirable inasmuch as the nearest
station is _sc?(‘ine distance from the campus, and




4-29-72

WHEREAS, The suggested site, consisting of approxi--
mately three acres fronting on Babcock Road near F. M.
1604, will not adversely affect the master plan develop-
ment for U. T. San Antonio: E

BE IT RESOLVED, That a 99-year lease for $1.00 and
other good and valuable consideration to the City of San
Antonio for a fire station be approved and that the
Chairman of the Board of Regents be authorized to
execute any and all documents therefor when approved
as to content by Deputy Chancellor Walker and as to
form by a University attorney, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a Committee consist-
ing of President Templeton, Director Kristoferson, .
Deputy Clancellor Walker, Regent Erwin and Chairman
Peace be appointed to approve the metes and bounds

when the exact location has been determined.

U. T. San Antonio: Award of Contract to T. C. Bateson Construc-
tion Company, Dallas, Texas, for Phasel Buildings (Physical
Education Building, Humanities-Business Building, Library-
Administration Building, Convccation Center, Art Building,
Science-Education Building and Physical Plant Building) and
Appropriation Therefor; Expression of Appreciation by San
Antonio Delegation. --For the Phase 1 construction of The
University of Texas at San Antonio consisting of seven buildings
(Physical Education Building, Humanities-Business Building,
Library-Administration Building, Convocation Center, Art Build-
ing, Science-Education Building and Physical Plant Building)
totaling approximately 799, 000 gross square feet, a contract was
awarded to the low bidder, T. C. Bateson Construction Company,
Dallas, Texas, as follows, subject to the approval of federal
granting agencies: .

Base Bid ’ $ 28,166,000

Add Alternates:
No. 1, Special Equipment,
P. E. Program : 77,000

No. 2, Gymnasium Addition : 450, 000 |

No. 3, Central Data A‘CéjgiSition CA
System, Schedule A 57,000

No. 4, Special Lighting, , . =
Convocation Center 64, 000

No. 5, Central Data Acquisition v
System, Schedule B ‘ 29,000

No. 6, Central Data Acquisition
System, Schedule C 34,000

Total Contract Award $ 28,877,000

. Authorization was given to increase the total project cost from
$36, 522, 000 to $37, 502, 135 (to be paid from Tuition Reveénue
Bonds) to cover the building construction contractaaward;

-929 -




h-70-72

necessary additions to the site preparation contract nearing
completion; and expenditures for the central energy plant site,
movable furnishings and equipment, landscaping, fees and
miscellaneous expenses.

For this project, $37,502, 135 was appropriated from Tuition

Revenue Bond proceeds including repayment of previously appro-

priated funds in the amount of $2, 780, 000,

TN

After this contract was awarded, Chairman Peace recogniz\e/:d Mr. Frank
Bennack, J rl‘\,\ immediate past president of the San Antonig/Chamber of
Commerce and‘:\\publisher of the San Antonio Light. Mr. ;Bénnack intro-
duced other members of the delegation from San Antonic, namely Judge
Blair Reeves (Cghnty Judge), Honorable Tom Stolhandske, Bexar County
'Commissioner, ‘Mayor John Gatti, Doctor Harvey Komet, member of
the Bexar County Hospital Board, Doctor William Center, President of
the Bexar County Medical Society, Mr. H. B. Zachry, a long time citi-
zen and community builder and former member of the Coordinating
Board, Texas College and University System, and Mr. Glenn Biggs,
Executive Vice-President of the First National Bank. On behalf of the
San Antonio delegation, Mr. Bennack expressed deep appreciation to
the Regents not only for the award of this contract but also for the role
the Regents have played in bringing The University of Texas System to
the City of San Antonio. He pledged their support in helping to build the
community and the units of the U. T. System located in Sah>Antonio.

In response thereto, Chairman Peace issued the following statement
on behalf of the Board of Regents: ""This action today is the single
most important action ever taken by the Regents on the San Antonio
components. As best the Board and Administration can tell, the
award of the contract for U. T. San Antonio is the single largest
construction centract ever made in Bexar County and in the U. T.
System as well.

"With a clear legislative mandate, the Regents have established iri;jﬁe ‘
span of a few short years a medical school, dental school, general
academic institution, and a nursing school in San Antonio.

"The Board appreciates the fact that UTSA is the first full new univer-
sity authorized by the Legislature in 50 years--Texas A. & I. and
Texas Tech being the last ones so approved.

"UTSA will open in September 1973. This has always been the Regents'
and the Administration's position. We have opened a medical school
and a dental school before construction was completed and have done
the same with our nursing school.

"Indeed, our outstanding medical school enrolled two classes before
construction was completed. If necessary, we will seek temporary
housing for the opening of UTSA. President Arleigh Templeton will
have more details on this next week. Regardless, the school will
open in September 1973. .

"In addition there has been no problem in recruitment of faculty for
UTSA. President Templeton has ten high caliber applicants for each
position, '

"In conclusion the Board wishes to express its deep appreciation too
the San Antonio citizens who visited our meeting today to renew the
commitment of the community toward excellence in education in
Bexar County. "

- 30 -




T e e o 1 e
(2]
.

L-29-72

San Antonio Dental School: Approval of Final Plans and Specifi-
cations for New Facility and Additional Appropriation Therefor. --
Approval was given to the final plans and specifications for the
New Facility (permanent quarters) for The University of Texas
Dental School at San Antonio. These plans and specifications
have been prepared by the Project Architects, Phelps and
Simmons and Associates and Bartlett Cocke and Associates, both
of San Antonio, Texas. These plans cover a building of approxi-
mately 453, 769 gross square feet at an estimated total project
cost of $28,000,000. The preliminary plans and outline specifi-
cations covered approximately 445, 450 gross square feet at an
estimated total project cost of $24, 140, 000 but the project cost
was revised February 4, 1972, and the new grant application
increased to $28, 000, 000,

An additional appropriation of $23,000 was approved from Tuition
Revenue Bonds to cover fees and miscellaneous expenses through

the bidding stage. However, it was noted that there was no autho-
rization to advertise for bids at this time. = 8,

This item was not on the original agenda and it will be resubmitted
for ratification at the June 1972 meeting.

Galveston Medical Branch: Approval of Final Plans and Specifica-
tions for the Remodeling and Renovation of the Gail Borden Build-
ing and Authorization to Advertise for Bids. --Approval was given
to the final plans and specifications for the remodeling and renova-
tion of the Gail Borden Building at The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston. These plans had been prepared by Project
Architect Rapp, Tackett and Fash, Galveston, Texas, and cover
remodeling of a building of approximately 66,690 gross square feet
at a total estimated project cost of $1,300,000. The Director of
the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction was authorized to
advertise for bids to be presented to the Board of Regents or the
System Administration Committee for consideration at a later date.

Galveston Medical Branch: Approval of Final Plans and Specifica-
tions for Surge Facility and Authorization to Advertise for Bids, -~
Approval was given to the final plans and specifications for a

. building to house departments while their spaces are being built

or remodeled (Surge Facility) at The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston. These plans and specifications were pre-
pared by Project Architect Oliver and Beerman (formerly Louis
Lloyd Oliver), Galveston, Texas, and cover a building of approxi-
mately 11,786 gross square feet and 10, 000 net square feet at an
estimated total project cost of $330,000. The Director of the
Office of Facilities Planning and Construction was authorized to
advertise for bids to be presented to the Board of Regents or the
System Administration Committee for consideration at a later

date.




4-29-72

Galveston Medical Branch: Authorization for Rehabilitation and
Physical Fitness Center, Appointment of Koetter, Tharp, and Cowell,
Project Architect, and Appropriation Therefor. --Authorization

was given to construct at The University of Texas Medical Branch

at Galveston a Rehabilitation and Physical Fitness Center for the
purpose of educational research and evaluation studies in physical
fitness. This Center is to be located on a site west of the Alumni
Field House and east of Unit "D. "

e e . . st : . .
T i R T 1 e e it A e Foi et g -
AR L b ptan

The firm of Koetter, Tharp, and Cowell, Houston, Texas, was
named Project Architect with authorization to prepare an initial
program evaluation and cost estimate to be presented to the Board
of Regents at a future meeting for review and determination of the
total project budget. o

T N

For application to Architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses
through the preparation of preliminary plans, an appropriation
of $20, 000 was -authorized from Galveston Medical Branch
Unexpended Plant Funds - Project Allocations.

Galveston Medical Branch: Rejection of Bids for Extension of
Utilities to Ave Maria Hall, New John Sealy Hospital and Child
Health Center, Modification of Refrigeration Equipment System
and Appropriation Therefor. --All bids for the Extension of
Utilities to Ave Maria Hall, New John Sealy Hospital and Child
Health Center at The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston were rejected. Unreasonably high bids were received.
It was ordered that alternate means of providing chilled water
for Ave Maria Hall be explored and previous appropriations be
modified as follows: : w7

Payment of $7,750 for Engineer’s fees and miscellaneous
expenses from the $175, 000 appropriated on February 4, 1972,
and lapse of the remaining funds in the amount of $167,250

as set out below: : ‘ '

$100,000 - Time deposit interest earned on proceeds from
the sale of Central Utility Plant

$ 67,250 - Galveston Medical Branch project allocation -
Unexpended Plant Funds

It was further authorized:

a. That the existing obsolete and worn-out refrigeration
equipment system in Ave Maria Hall be replaced with
new equipment at an estimated cost of $40, 000;
that funds come from Galveston Medical Branch
project ailocation - Unexpended Plant Funds ; and that
this equipment be procured and installed by the Physical”
Plant staff of the Galveston Medical Branch. :

That new lines not be installed and connected at the
utility line pit on the south side of John Sealy Hospital;
that the piping and valve arrangement at that point be
modified so that the lines will extend to the new
Administration Building; that capped stub-outs be pro-




L-29-72

vided to serve the New John Sealy Hospital when it is

+ constructed; and that a contract with Har-Con Engineer-
ing, Inc., of Houston, Texas, be amended by adding
the modifications outlined herein at an estimated total
cost of $15,000.

That an appropriation of 315, 000 be made for the modi- -
fications outlined in Paragraph b above from time

deposit interest earned on proceeds from the sale of

the Central Utility Plant,

Houston Medical School: Appointment of Committee to Award
Contracts for Furniture and Furnishings for Initial Facility. --
A special Committee consisting of Dean Smythe, Director
Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker, Committee Chairman
Erwin and Chairman Peace was appointed to award contracts
for the furniture and furnishings for the Initial Facility at The
University of Texas Medical School at Houston. Funds for this
purpose are available in the Allotment Account for the project.
The bids are to be received on May 9, 1972,

= Houston Medical School: Authority to Use Funds in Allotment
Account for Changes and Additions to Initial Facility and Addi-
tional Appropriation. --The following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, On July 30, 1971, a contract was awarded
to Fleetwood Construction Company, Inc., of Houston,
Texas, in the amount of $1, 737,934, including Con-
tingency Allowance of $49,840, for construction of the
Initial Facility for The University of Texas Medical
School at Houston; :

WHEREAS, This project has required an unusual number
of changes primarily due to-errors and omissions in
plans because of a rushed design period, which resulted
in a significant design change in structural steel and the
construction contingency of $49, 840 will be insufficient
to cover these costs plus future possible changes;

"WHEREAS, Depending on ultimate cost figures, it is
anticipated that approximately $30,000 will be recovered
from the Architect to cover his fair share of the cost

of the engineering error in steel design, and

WHEREAS, Approximately $20, 000 of unobligated funds
are available in the Allotment Account for this project,

' and the additional cost over and above the estimated
$30,000 recovery is for the additional steel which would
have been required had there been no design errors:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the approximately $30, 000
that is recovered and the $20, 000 in the Allotment
Account be used to defray costs of changes in this
project and that an additional appropriation of $20, 000
be made for this purpose from Legislative Appropria-
tions for the Houston Medical School. N

A
s




4-29-7>

i

' 43, M. D. Anderson: Acceptance of Hill-Burton Grant No. Texas-

’ 571n for the Expansion of Hospital Facilities, --With respect to
expansion of hospital facilities at The University of Texas M. D.
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston, Hill-Burton

: Grant Award No. Texas-571n in the amount of $1, 000,000 was

i accepted from the Texas State Department of Health.

§ 44. M. D. Anderson: Authorization for Additional Research Space
i and Advance for Architect's Fees and Miscellaneous Expenses. --
The fpllowing resolution was adopted:

WHEBEAS, The Board of Regents on July 17, 1965,
authorized the preparation of preliminary plans and
outline specifications by the Consulti& ﬁchitect,
Brooks, Barr, Graeber and White, , Texas,

- for 100,000 square feet of research space at a total
estimated construction cost of $3, 000,000 to be
added to the 6th and 7th floors of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
Building at Houston and made an appropriation of
$30, 000 from the University Cancer Foundation for
the planning of this project;

WHEREAS, The Board of Regents on October 8, 1965,
designated the firm of MacKie and Kamrath of Houston,
Texas, as Associated Architects but by Minute Order
of September 12, 1970, the firm of Brooks, Barr,
Graeber and White was released and the firm of
MacKie and Kamrath was designated as Project Archi-
tect; -

WHEREAS, This project has been delayed since there
have been no federal funds available until recently
for construction of research facilities, and in the
meantime, a review of space needs for research pur-
poses has been made by the staff of M. D. Anderson
to provide space now utilized in temporary buildings
and in rented space and to provide new space for
greater participation in the expanded national pro-
gram of cancer rescarch. This review reflects

that an addition of 200, 000 square feet is needed;

WHEREAS, A review of the structural capabilities of
the existing building indicates that it may not be
feasible to add space thereto and that a better exten-
sion of research space can be made to the east of
the existing research building, and

WHEREAS, It is now recommended by President
Clark and System Administration that the project be
increased to an estimated total cost of $13,500, 000
including $1, 000, 000 for new movable equipment

to be financed 75% by federal funds:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the project authorized in
July 1965 be increased to 200, 000 square feet and
that $150, 000 be advanced from Permanent Univer-
sity Fund Bond proceeds for Architect's fees and

- 34 -




4-29-72

miscellaneous costs through the preparation of pre- .
liminary plans and outline specifications.

45, M. D. Anderson: Request by President Clark to Present Recom-
mendation for Animal Quarters at June Meeting Granted. --At

the request of President Clark of The University of Texas M. D.
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston, permission
was granted for him.%o work with Deputy Chancellor Walker and
present at the June 1972 meeting recommendations to provide
temporary space for animal quarters.

M. D. Anderson: Reallocation of Funds for Additions to and
Changes in Contract for Remodeling of Annex and Rehabilita-
tion Center (Formerly the Old Southern Pacific Hospital), --

The following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, In accordance with authorization given at
the June 4, 1971, meeting of the Board of Regents

a construction contract was awarded to Stone Construc-
tion Company, Inc., Houston, Texas, in the amount

of $1,492, 333 for remodeling of the Old Southern
Pacific Hospital for use as an Annex and Rehabilita-
tion Center at The University of Texas M, D.

Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston;

WHEREAS, A contingency of $29,486 which was estab-
lished outside the contract has been exhausted, and

WHEREAS, During remodeling of the structure, many
urforeseen changes have been necessary such as
re-routing sanitary.sewers, adding fire hose cabinets,
adding concrete pipe, remodeling and rearranging
miscellaneous rooms, changing wooden window frames
to aluminum, furnishing switches for a new ice maker,
revising the lighting and rearranging plumbing:

BE IT RESOLVED, For the completion of a sound and
functional building project, that the free balance of
approximately $124, 000 in the Allotment Account be
reallocated to cover additions to and changes in the
construction contract as required, Architect's fees

¢ and miscellaneous expenses associated therewith.

REPORT OF LAND AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE (Pages 36-45 ).--
Committee Chairman Garrett filed with the Secretary the following
report of the Land and Investment Committee (Pages 36-45 ) and

moved the adoption thereof and the ratification of the actions therein.

His motion unanimously prevailed.

Except as otherwise indicated in the reports, the Associate Deputy
Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands was authorized to exe-
cute all necessary instruments relating to real estate or mineral
interest held or controlled by the Board of Regents as a part of the
Permanent University Fund or as a part of any Trust or Special Fund
when such instruments are approved as to form by a University attor-
ney and as to content by an appropriate official.




Permanent University Fund

~ AU Investment MAttérs

Permanent Uni

Fund. --From the Auditor, Oil and Gas Production the following report with respect to monies cleared by the General
Land Office to the Permanent University Fund and the Available University Fund for the current fiscal year through
March 1972 was received and made a part of this Committee's report: , .

Cumulative This Cumulative Preceding

Permanent University Fund
Royalty

Oil .

Gas - Regular

-F.P.C.

Water

Salt Brine .
Rental on Mineral Leases -
Rental on Water Contracts
Rental on Brine Contracts
Amendments and Extensions of Minera! Leases

“Bonuses, Mineral Lease Sales (Actual)

Total - Permanent University Fund

Available University Fund
Rental on Easements
Interest on Easements and Royalty
Correction Fees - Easements
Transfer and Relinquishment Fees
Total - Available University Fund
Total = Permanent and Available
University Funds

Oil and Gas Development - March 3>l, 1972

Acreage Under Lease 565,147
Number of Producing Acres 317,300
Number of Producing Leases 1,405

February, 1972

$1,501,213.43
202,536.92
37.76
9,646.03
.2,442.81
*338.35
797.96

-0-

-0~

1,717,013.2%

-0-

1,717,013.26

5,745.60

747.14
0-

123.49

. 6,616,23

$1,723,629. 49

March, 1972

$1,392,231.71
428,444.23
7.84
11,210.02
1,409.18
2,623.11

...o_

_0_

5 ==

T,835,926.09
;_0_

1,835,926.09

2,321.37

1,903.26
-0- 7

497.59

4,722.22

$1,840,648.31

Fiscal Year

$ 9,330,814.62
2,001,437.61
1,169.00
61,845.43
8,492.94
137,203.04
6,277.96

-0-
142,100.70

Fiscal Year

T1,689,341.30 -

4,769,600.00

16,458,947.30

105,118.96
6,297.35
100.00
2,548.78

114,065.09

$16,573,006.39 -

. $9,310,143.99

1,400,541.24
15,674.54
89,202.75
8,391.60
156,857.26
3,077.06
233.31
251,926.36
11,236,048, 11
1,407,000.00
12,643,048, 11

104,120.66
551.88
29.19
2,638.02
107,339.75

$12,750,387.86

\

TS N e s i et B Gs e




B. Land Matters

1. Permanent Universi
405, Water Contracts Nos. 141 and 142
Surface Leases Nos. 1846, 1909, 2132
and 3332. --Easements and Surface Leas
tracts Nos. 141 and 142, Assignment of

Fund: Easements and Surface L

eases Nos. 3375-3387, Material Source Permits Nos. 402-
Assignment of Surface Lease No. 2430 and Assienment of Easements and
2133, 2168, 2301, 2815, 2816, 2925, 2969, 3188, 3243. 3258 3330, 3331
es Nos. 3375-3387, Material Source Permits Nos. 402-405, Water Con-

Surface Lease No. 2430 and Assignment of Easements and Surface Leases

Nos. 1846, 1909, 2132, 2133, 2168, 2301, 2815, 2816, 2925, 2969, 3188, 3243, 3258, 3330, 3331 and 3332 were

approved as set out below.

Easements and Surface Leases

All easements and surface leases are at the standard rate;
in advance, unless otherwise stated.

All are within the policies of the Board of Re
form:by, a University attorney and as to content by an appropriate official

gents and all have been approved as to

]
9 = Location Distance
' No. Company Type of Permit County - (Block #) or Area Period Consideration
3375 El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Andrews 1 13.70 rds. 2/1/72-  $  50.00
4% inch 1/31/82 (Minimum)
3376  El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Crane 30, N 2,060.22 rds. 7/1/72-
' (Renewal of 1667) 8-5/8 inch 6/30/82 2,678.29
3377  West Texas Utilities Company Power Line Reagan 8,9 758.7 rds. 4/1/72- . 455,22
. (Renewal of 1668) _ single pole 3/;,1/82
3378 West Texas Utilities Company ~  Power Line Upfdn 3, 58 568rds.i - 4/1/72- 340.80
g (Renewal of 1782) single pole 3/31/82
) 3379 Southern Union Gas Company- ©  Pipe Line Ward 16 184.67 rds. 3/1/72- 240.07
6~5/8 inch 2/28/82
v 3380 Gulf Refining Company Pipe Line Ward 16 2,012.26 rds. 4/1/72- 1,307.97

o

4% inch

3/31/82

fj
are on the University's standard forms; and payment has been received e~
Y pay




Easements and Surface Leases ~ Continved --

‘ Location Distance
No. ‘ Company Type of Permit County (Block #) or Area - Period Considera({io\\
Phillips Petroleum Company Surface Lease Crockett 29 Two acres 4/1/72- 250.00*
(Salt Water Disposal 3/31/73

Contract) ; .
The Redco Corporation Pipe Line Andrews 13 332 rds. 6/1/72~ $ 215,80

(Renewal"of 1654) 3 inch 5/31/82

’El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Andrews 1,9 566.00 rds. 7/1/72- 1,482.29
;{ '(Renewal of 1666) ~ 12-3/4inch -~ 6/30/82
BN : 538.91 rds.

: 4-1/2 inch

El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line Crockett 451.02 rds, 12/1/72- 902.04
(Renewal of 1682) ' 12-3/4 inch 11/30/82
s » Y
Mobil Pipe.Line Company Pipe Line Ward 150.36 rds. 4/1/72- 97.73
4-1/2 inch 3/31/82

. Dt . . .‘ : : e
Oasis Pipe Line Company Pipe Line - Ward . 1,284,.79 rds. 4/]#72- 1,670.23
: CR o » 10 inch 3/31/82

hs

El Paso Natural Gas Company Pipe Line . Andrews 469.576 rds. - 10/1/72- 1,245.28
(Renewcl of 1674) _ - : : 12-3/4 inch " 9/30/82 - .
‘ 470.970 rds.
\ . 7 4-1/2 inch

\

_— A
*Renewahlg 2 from year to year but not o exceed a total of five (5) years




Material Source Permits

No.

Grantee

County

Location

Quantity Consideration

402 Clayton Brothers Construction Co.

403 Texas Highway Department

404 W.A. "Bill" Farmer Construction Co.

405 Texas Highway Department

Water Contracts

No. Grantee

Crane

Reagan

Andrews

Reagan

County

Block 30

Block 10

Block 13 E

Block 10

Location

300 cubic yards $ 90.00
caliche

Tl

9,970 cubic yards 997.00

caliche

60 cubic yards caliche 50.00

1,460 cubic yards
caliche

146.00

Period Consideration.

141 Dahlstrom Corporation’
142 “Great Plains Water Company

Assignment of Surface Lease

No. Assignor Assignee

Culberson

‘Pecos

Type of Permit

Block 48

Block 24

County

4/1/72-4/1/7% $  .500.00
1/1/72-1/1/74 |

N

500..00

N\

Location Distance Period Consideration

2430 Pan American Petrofeum

Corporation

Clinton O Co.

Surtace Lease
(Salt Water
Disposal )

Crockett

Block 50 6/20/67-"

6/19/77

1 acre None




Assignment of Easements and Surface Leases

(a)

. Nos. Assignor Assignee Type of Permit Counties

Consideration

1846, 1909, 2132, 2133,  Arco Pipe Line Company  Fin-Tex Pipe Line Company  Pipe Line System Crane, Crockett,
2168, 2301, 2815, 2816, : Reagan, Ward
2925, 2969, 3188, 3243,

3258, 3330, 3331, 3332

1846, 1909, 2132, 2133,  Fin-Tex Pipe Line AmericanPetrofina Pipe Pipe Line System  Crane, Crockett,
2168, 2301, 2815, 2816, Company Line Company ‘ Reagan, Ward
2925, 2969, 3188, 3243,

3258, 3330, 3331, 3332 ©

[The group in (a) above is a regular assignment as indicated. The second group (b) is a reassignment
in order to effect the sale of the ARCO Pipe Line Company main trunk pipe line from Ward County to
Harbor Island Terminal in Aransas County. ]

* Assignment Fee

T e et AR b b Si

$

800.00*




" 4-29-72

2. Grazing Lease Form: Amendment Revising Policies Relating to
Hunting Provisions. --It was unanimously ordered that the grazing
lease form be amended so as to include the following revised
policies relating to hunting:

a. That, as to all grazing leases granted after May 1, 1972, a’
separate rental be charged for the hunting rights, the amount
thereof to be determined by the Land Agent, based on informa-
tion obtained from the Soil Conservation Service, the Parks &
Wildlife Department, or otherwise. (This charge would be in
lieu of the 50% sharing of hunting revenues provided in cur-
rent leases. )

That control over hunting be vested, as in the past, in the
Lessee, provided that is the hope of the Lissor that such
rights will be so exercised as to make hunting more gen-
erally available to a broad sector of the general public.,\y,‘

7

c. That the Lessee shall obligate himself to carry out practices
calculated to reasonably conserve and develop the Wildlife
resources of the land leased to him. ‘

That the Lessee shall annually file with the Land Agent copies
of all reports required to be filed with the State Parks &
Wildlife Department, and furnish such other information as
may be required by the Land Agent to enable him to evaluate
Lessee's compliance with the terms of the lease. ’




" L-29-72

IO. Trust and Special Funds

Real Estate Matte}s

Y N

1. U. T. Austin - Brackenridge Tract: Approval of Power Line
Easement and Related Anchor Easements to City of Austin Along
Stratford Drive. --The following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, On January 24, 1968, an easement was
granted to the City of Austin for construction and
maintenance of a public street known as Stratford
Drive across the western portion of the Bracken-
ridge Tract;

WHEREAS, This easement also granted the rights to
lay a water line within such easement but no addi-
tional authority was granted, and

WHEREAS, The City of Austin has now requested
authorization to install a power line along Stratford
Drive with the understanding that the present line
crossing the middle of this tract to the west will be
abandoned and removed and relocated within the
present easement for Stratford Drive, such reloca-
tion necessitating anchor easements for each pole:

BE IT RESOLVED, That a power line easement
and related anchor easements along Stratford Drive
on the Brackenridge Tract to the City of Austin be
approved subject to the following considerations:

- a. Abandonment and removal of existing line (to
the West) across this tract. (There is no
recorded easement for the present line. )

I

b. I Stratford Drive is ever moved, the utility lines
will be relocated to so conform.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That prior to the instal-
lation of this power line easement the Associate Deputy
Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands be re-
quested to explore with the City of Austin the cost of
putting these power lines underground and to report

his findings back to the Board of Regents.




- 4-29-72

i 2. U. T. Austin - W, C. Hogg Foundation: Sale to Tenneco Realty,
Inc., of 738 Acres More or Less in the Martin vVarner League,
Brazoria County, Texas. --The following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, By Deed dated July 12, 1961, Ima Hogg con-
veyed to the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
the hereinafter described tracts and parcels of land out of
the:-Martin Varner League, Abstract No. 133, Brazoria
County, Texas, comprising 738 acres more or less to be
held and administered for the benefit of the Hogg Founda-
tion--W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund, the Heritage Symphony
Society and the Varner-Bayou Bend Heritage Fund, an
undivided one-third interest each, to wit:

FIRST ,TRACT:

All of that portion of the following described
tract of land which lies East of the Center-Line
of Nash Road, to wit:

2, 155. 46 acres, more or less, out of the Martin
Varner League, Abstract No. 133, same being all

of that certain 2,266 acre tract which was parti-
tioned to Ima Hogg as Tract (g) of Share No. 2 in
that certain partition deed by and between Alice
Nicholson Hogg and Ima Hogg dated December 16, 1942,
recorded in Volume 365, pages 357-364 of the Deed
Records of Brazoria County, Texas ; save and except
that certain 110, 54 acre tract conveyed by Ima Hogg,
et al, to Tennessee Gas Transmission Company by
deed dated June 3, 1959, recorded in Volume 743,
pages 65-68 of the Deed Records of Brazoria
County, Texas; '

BUT not including, and excepting herefrom, all
that portion of the above described tract of land
lying and being situated West of the Center-Line

of said Nash Road; and SAVE AND EXCEPT, Lot
No. 15 of the New York and Texas Land Company,
Ltd. an unrecorded subdivision of a part of the
Martin Varner League, Abstract No. 133, Brazoria
County, Texas, said Lot No. 15 being described

in the exchange deed dated August 20, 1968, be-
tween the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas System, as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation--
W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund and Hall W, Griggs,

et al. :

SECOND TRACT:

Lot No. 18 of the New York and Texas Land Com-
pany, Ltd., an unrecorded subdivision of a part
of the Martin Varner League, Abstract No. 133,




" 4-29-72

Brazoria County, Texas, said Lot No. 18 being
described in the exchange deed dated August 20, 1968,
between the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas System, as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation--
W. C. Hegg Memorial Fund and Hall W, Griggs,

et al.
THIRD TRACT:

29. 91 acres, more or less, out of the Martin
Varner League, Abstract No. 133, the surface

of which 29. 91 acre tract was partitioned to Ima
Hogg as Tract (A) of Share No. 2 in that certain
partition{eved by and between ima Hogg, Alice
Nicholson\h'ogg and Thos. E. Hogg dated Decem-
ber 17, 1942, recorded in Volume 366, pages 133-
140 of the Deed Records of Brazoria County,
Texas, and being the same land conveyed by Ima
Hogg to the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas, Trustee, by deed dated July 14, 1961,
recorded in Volume 801, page 650, Deed Records
of Brazoria County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, The interest of the Varner-Bayou Bend Heritage
Fund has been distributed and transferred to the Museum of

Fine Arts of Houston, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Tenneco Realty, Inc., has submitted an offer to
purchase the above described tracts and parcels of land for.

$600 per acre payable in cash; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Regents of The University of Texas
System has found and determined that a sale of the above
described tracts and parcels of land to the Tenneco Realty,
Inc., at the indicated cash sales price to be in the best inter-

ests of the beneficiary funds:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas System, as Trustee, does
hereby accept the offer and does hereby agree to sell to
Tenneco Realty, Inc., the above described tracts and parcels
of land located in the Martin Varner League, Brazoria County,
Texas, at a price of $600 per acre payable in cash; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman or the Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments,
Trusts and Lands be and each of them is authorized to execute
and deliver a Special Warranty Deed to Tenneco Realty, Inc.,
upon payment of the purchase price and to take such other
action as may be deemed advisable or necessary to complete

said transaction.

u-a,;‘hgw“\‘ -

REm e ST ;'IF’:'viE ;’i._*

BRI S e Bl P




" k-29-72

Galveston Medical Branch - Wm. H. McCoach Fund: Authoriza-
tion for Oil, Gas and Mineral Lease on Interest in 17 Acres,
Colorado County, to Fred Prickett of Houston. --The Board of
Regents authorized an oil, gas and mineral lease on 17 acres

in the Joseph Thompson League, Colorado County, (Wm. H.
McCoach Fund) to Mr. Fred Prickett, Houston, Texas, for

a consideration of $75 (a five-year paid-up lease) with 1/6
royalty. One-eighth of the minerals under the 17 acres is owned
by the Board of Regents.

II. Other Matters

Report of Securities Transactions for Permanent University Fund and
- for Trust and Special Funds for the Month of February 1972, --The
report of Securities Transactions for Permanent University Fund and
for Trust and Special Funds for February 1972, as submitted by the
Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands was
approved. It is attached (Attachment No. _2 ) following Page N-2

of Attachment No. _1 and made a part of these Minutes.

o

REPORT OF MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE (Pages 45-55 ). --
Committee Chairman Williams filed the following report of the Medical
Affairs Committee and moved its adoption. The report and the actions
therein were unanimously approved:

1. Galveston Medical Branch, Galveston Nursing School of System
Nursing School: Authorization to Request Coordinating Board,
College and University System for Certificate Program for
Pediatric Nurse Practitioners. -~Authorization was given to the
Dean of The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)
to establish a certificate program for pediatric nurse practi-
tioners at The University of Texas Medical Branch at G&h(eston,
The University of Texas (Clinical) Nursing School a/t/Gzﬁ/;Zéston
and The University of Texas Nursing School (Syst/em—vgide) using
the resources of thc Galveston Medical Branch ajid th<’Galveston
Nursing School. { {

T,

L .
The program is identical to the program approved b'}lr the Board
of Regents on December 3, 1971, and by the Coordinating Board
on April 21, 1972, for The University of Texas Scuthwestern
Medical School at Dallas and The University of Texas Nursing
School (System-wide) using the r?sources of the Dallas Medical
School. ' ‘

Houston Medical School: Affiliation Agreement with Shriners
Hospitals for Crippled Children of Texas. ~-The proposed affilia-
tion agreement between the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas System for and on behalf of The University of Texas
Medical School at Houston was amended at the request of Chan-
cellor LeMaistre and was authorized as amended in the form

set out on Pages 46-55 . The Chairman of the Board of
Regents was authorized to execute the agreement when it has
been approved as to form by a University attorney and as to
content by the Vice-Chancellor for Health Affairs and the

Deputy Chancellor for Administration.




4L-29-72

AFFILIATION AGREEMENT

THE STATE-OF. TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

- This agreement made and entered into by and between the
Board of Regents of the UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM for and on
behalf of the ﬁNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT HOUSTON,
sometimes referred to as '"'University', and SHRINERS HOSPITALS

+#|FOR CRIPPLED CHILDREN OF TEXAS, a corporation, sometimes re-

ferred to as ''Shriners Hospital'':

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Shriners Hospital has established and has for

manycyears maintained and operated a hospital in Houston,
Texas for the care and treatment of crippled children which
hospital is located in the Texas Medical Ceﬁter in Houston;
and

WHEREAS, University has established a medical school
which it is contemplated will be one of the outstanding medi-
cal schools of the entire country; and

WHEREAS, Shriners Hospital has as its primary objective
the furnishing of medical care of the highest quality to its
patienfs and to that end is desirous of having an affiliation
agreement with University and with other universities in the
medical center; and

WHEREAS, Shriners Hospital and University have, among
others, the following common objectives:

The promotion of medical education and research;

The establishment and operation of a clinical
education program of the first rank;

The increase of contac ts between academic faci-
lities and clinical facilities for the fullest

utilization of available teaching facilities and
experience; and .

WHEREAS, University and Shriners Hospital both agree

that the aims and objectives of the parties hereto can best

- 406 -

i i e et s

T B A3 O i A B




LA

" b-29-72

LRSS

be accomplished through their affiliation in accordance with

the terms of this agieement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid

premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein con-

tained, the parties agree as follows:

1. Separate Powers and Control of Facilities - It

is agreed that all of the facilities of the
Shriﬁers Hospitai, in all respects and at all
times, shall be independent and autonomous and
such facilities shall be operated under all
‘present and future rules and regulations
promulgated by the Board of Trustees of Shriners
Hospitals for Crippled Children, a corporation,
which coqtrols the operations of all Shriners
Hospitalgéfor Crippled Children in the United
States, including its hospital in Houston, Texas.
.The Board of Trustees of Shriners Hospital shall
retain all 5ﬁrisdictionél powers incident to
separate ownership, including but not limited to
the power to determine its general and fiscal
Eolicigs, to appoint its aaministrative officers
and other personnel, and to appoint under the
terms of this affiliation agreement and a Lesse
Indenture, as amended, with the Hermann Hospital
:Eétate,its professional and scientific staff.
The Board of Trustees of Shriners Hospital shall
have full and complete control of the administra-

tion and supervision of the hospital, and shall

be responsible for all expenses of the hospital-

ization of patients and for all costs of support-

ing and maintaining personnel required to provide

hospital services to such patients.




‘B-29-72

Admissions - All admissions of patients to
Shriners Hospital in Houston shall be under
the direction of its Board of Governors in

following policiesmand procedures established

from time to time by the Bdg§§§3I>Trustees of

Shriners Hospital.

Name of Facility - The name'under which the

facilities of the Shriners Hospital in Houston

"will be operated shall be such as will be de-
termined from time to time by its -Board of *

Trustees.

Extent of Affiliation - The purpose of this

agreement is to establish a broad framework of
policy to facilitate cooperation between Univer:-
sity and Shriners Hospital. This agreement

insures a definite relationship betwcen the

24
PAY

praedic service of Shriners Hospital and the
pgggram in orthopaedics of the University. The
facilities of the Shriners Hospital in Hoﬁston,
its techniques, patient care and treatment, pro-
cedures and patients, shall be available to the
University for teaching and research purposes,
insofar as the same may be consistent with good
medical practices, proper patient care and the

observance of any duty arising® out of patient

and doctor or patient and hospital.

Selection of the Chief Surgeon - The Chief Surgéon .-

hereinafter designated*as Chief of Staff shzll be

appointed annually by the Chairman of the Board

of Trustees subject to the approval of the Board

of Trustees of Shriners Hospitals for Crippled




o

h€29272

Children upon the recommendation of its Surgical
Advisory Board. 1In the event of a vacanc& in the
6ffice of the Chief of Staff, the Surgical Ad-
visory Board shall seekfthe advice of University
prior to making its recommendation for appoint-
ment of the Chief of Staff. As it is the intent
of both the Shriners Hospital and of the Univer-
sity that the Chief of Staff shall be a senior
member of the University faculty, evéry reason-
able effort will be made by Shriners ﬁospital to
appoint an individual that is also found to be
fully satisfactory to the University. It ié
understood, however, that the exclusive respon-
ﬂsibility for the ultimate appointment of the .
Chief of Staff shall rest in the Chairmén of the
-Board of Trustees of Shriners Hospitals for

' Crippled Children subject to approval of its

Board of Trustees.

Medical and Scientific Staff - Shriners Hospital

shall have full and complete control of the ap-
pointment of the Medical and Scientific Active,
Consulting, Courtesy and Honorary staff of the

Houston hospital in accordance with the Lease In-

denture, as amended with the Hermann Hospital Estate.

House Staff - Orthopaedic resident surgeons shall

be appointed by the University in consultation
with the Chief of Staff. Such resident surgeons
so appointed shall rotate from the University
combined training program in 6rthopaedicsgﬁpder

conditions and on a schedule agreed upon by the

ﬁChief of Staff and the directors of the Univer-

;sityfé program in Orthopaedic Surgery. -Any




L-29-72

Orthopaedic resident surgeon whose performance
&

is deemed unsatisfactory to Shriners Hospital
may be removed. Resident physicians from other
specialities may also be invited by Chief of
Staff of Shriners Hospital, subject to approval
of its Board of Trustees, to spend a portion of
their training é%periéhce in the hospital. It

is understood by the University that the house
staff may consist of orthopaedic surgeons and
resident physicians from other universitie§.
House staff members appointed by University shall

be paid such compensation as the Board of Trustees

of Shriﬁers Hospital shall determine.

Consulting Staff Members - In Shriners Hospital's

selection of the Consulting Staff, physicians of
recognized professional ~*77" Ty shall be sought

to render the best possib_ .:dare to crippled

children.

Compensation for Active Medical Staff Members - It

is understood that active medical staff members

at Shriners Hospital shall receive no compensation
from Shriners Hospital for professional services
rendered. It is further understood that medical
staff members of Shriners Hospital must agree

to abide by all provisions of the Medical Staff

By-laws and its Rules and“Regulations from time

to time in force.

Medical Students - Medical students from the

University, and designated by the University,
may be assigned to the Shriners Hospital as part

of their clinical learning experience in patient




"b4-29-72

care. Assignme?ts for such students shall
reside with the Chief of Staff in consultation
with the proper agents of the University. It

is understood by the University that Shriners
Hospital plans to encourage other universities

to designate medical students from their respec-
tive universities for sueh duties. If any medical
student of the University so assigned shall be
unsatisfactory, or become unsatisfactory in the
judgment of the Chief of Staff, such medical
student shall, upon the request of the Chief of
Staff, be éémoved immediately, It is also under-
stood that any:assigned medical students are not
Shriners Hospital employees and therefore are
not covered by social security or unemployment
compensation.

R

Support Services - Shriners Hospital may seek to

obtaiﬁ,support services from the staffs and per-
sonnel‘bf the University in such fields for
instance, as aneéihesiology, radiology, anatomi-
cal pathology, and clinical pathology.n In this
connection, it is understood the University will
encourage its respective program directors to
assist Shriners Hospital in such support services,
whenever possible. In computing the cost, ex-
penses or value of any'support service, or for
the use of any facility, building or personnel,
which may be shared jointly or which may be

supplied by one party to the other in whole or in

part, all profit to the party receiving payment

shall be eliminated. In all events, the Board

of Trustees of Shriners Hospital reserves the




L-29-72

right to seek such support services from other
sources. It is also understood the support
services presently in use may be continued by

Shriners Hospital.

Special Support Services - The Univérsity agrees

to provide or cause to be provided to Shriners
Hospital in any manner it may determine, special
;upport services such as medical photography, .
computer services, access to special research
laboratories, and special diagnostic capabilities
with the pnderstanding that remuneration for such
services shall be negotiated in individual in-
stances through addenda to this agreement with
all profit to the party receiving payment being
eliminated. In the event University is unable to
_provide such special support services, or if
”thé&ﬁare not mutually satisfactory, Shriners

Hospital reserves the right to seek such services

from other sources at no cost to the University.

Research Facilities and Projects - Shriners
Hosfital may prbvide space to University for re-
search purposes. In such event, research equip-
ment and financial érrangements between University
and Shriners Hospital shall be negotiated on a
:project basis and become the subject of a separate
written agreement between the parties. Research‘
projects agreed upon may be undertaken independent-
ly by faculty of University or in cooperéfion with
Shriners Hospital staff members. All such pro-

jects shall be applied for according to University

process. The prior agreement for the utilization




L-29-72

of space, equipment, personnel and expenses shall

be made a part of the project record.

"Joint Liaison Committee - The parties hereto agree

that a productive and harmonious relationship

between the two institutions depends on maintain-

ing effective channels of communication. The

“parties anticipate that routine matters will be

handled and decided mutually through cogtinuous
contacts at the program level. At least annually
for the purpose of providing adequate liaison
between the parties to this affiliat;on agree-
méht (and more frequently if necessary) a Joint
Liaison Committee shall be appointed consisting
of six (?) members; three (3) of whom shall be
éppointed by the University, and three (3) of

whom shall be appointed by the Shriners Hospital,

Board of Governors, Houston Unit, with the ap-

proval of the Board of Trustees. The purpose

and duties of the Joint Liaison Committee,

which shall be purely advisory, shall be:

(a) To consider and make recommendations on
the formulation of policies and changes

of joint concern to the parties;

To recommend rules or changes for the
effective operation and continuance of

this affiliation agreement and any addenda

thereto;

To consider and make recommendations rela-
tive to the purchase of research supplies
and equipment and the formulation of re-
search projects, taking into consideration

[

S e S R T A b e S

e s e




. 1890

] L-29-72

‘current monies availlable;

(d). To consider the needs of medical education

and to make recommendations in connection

thereto;

(e) To exercise such duties as may be expressly

i
i
i

conferred upon it jointly, from time to

TR

time, by the parties of this affiliation

agreement,

15. Legal Responsibility - Insofar as by law authorized

so to do, each party shall defend, indemnify and

&

save the other harmless from all claims and

liability, if any, for all injﬁfies to persons, :

including death, and all damage to property,

including any related loss, cost or expense,
~arising out of, or caused by, the negligence

of its agents, servants and employees acting in
~ the performance of his or her duties or in the ;

scope of his or her assignment for such employer.

16. Termination - If problems develop which are

sufficiently serious and cannot be resolved,

either party hereto shall have the right to
terminate this agreement upon not less than

six (6) months written notice and the effective
date of any such termination shall be mutually
agreed upon with adequate time to allow each of
the parties hereto to make necessary arrange-
ments in an orderly manner. Subject to the
foregoing, this agreement shall be and remain
in full force and effect for a period of ten

- (10) years, unless sooner terminated and upon

- 54 -




b-29-72
the mutual cohsent of the parties.

EXECUTED in duplicate originals this, the
s 1972,

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
ATTEST : ~ UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

By
Secretary Chairman
i 5

SHRINERS HOSPITALS FOR CRIPPLED
ATTEST: CHILDREN OF TEXAS, A CORPORATION

By -
George M. Saunders, Secretary Harvey Beffa, President

Approved as to Form: , Approved ‘és to Content:

Univerﬁty Attorney ~ Députy Chancellor

Vice-Chancellor
for Health Affairs

REPORT OF BOARD FOR LEASE OF UNIVERSITY LANDS. --Regent
Williams reported that the Board for Lease of University Lands will
meet in the General Land Office in Austin on Tuesday, May 2, at
which time the Board will set up its organization and will also set a
date for early June to consider the proposed list of tracts for the
60th Public Auction of Oil and Gas Leases on lands of the Permanent
University Fund.




"4-29-72

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
(Pages _56-85 )

Chairman Peace presented the following report of the Committee of
the Whole and moved its adoption. The motion was duly seconded by
! Regent Erwin and prevailed by unanimous vote:

REGENTS' RULES AND REGULATIONS, PART ONE: AMENDMENTS
TO CHAPTER I, SECTION 17. --Prior to consideration of the amend-
ment to Section 7, Chapter I of the Regents' Rules and Regulations,
Part One, Chairman Peace explained that the purpose of the amend-
ment to Subsection 7. 1 is to substitute the System Administration
Committee for the Executive Committee and to enumerate its func-
tions and that the amendment to Subsection 7.2 defines the qualifica-
tions of the membership of the Board for Lease of University Lands
as provided in the statute.

The necessary rules were then waived and effective immediately
Chapter I of Part One of the Regents Rules and Regulations was
amended by:

1. Deleting Subsection 7. 1 and Subdivisions 7. 11, 7.12, 7.13,
7.14, 7.15 and 7. 16 of Section 7 and inserting in lieu thereof
the following:

7.1 Standing Committees. --The following committees shall be appointed
to concider .policies for the governmecnt of all major areas: (a) Com-
mittee of the Whole; (b) System Administration Committee; (c) Aca-
demic and Developmental Affairs Committee; (d) Medical Affairs
Committee; (e) Buildings and Grounds Committee; (f) Land and
Investment Committee.

7.11 Appointment and Term of Standing Committees and Author-
ity of Chairman Thereof. --All members of the Board shall
be members of each of the standing committees. The
Chairman of each standing committee (other than the Com-~
mittee of the Whole) shall be appointed by the Chairman of
the Board of Regents shortly after his election, by and
with the consent of the Board, and shall remain as Chair-
man of the standing committee (unless a vacancy shall be
caused by death, resignation, or refusal of some member
of a committee to act) until the succeeding Board Chairman
shall have reconstituted the committees. The Chairman of
any of the six standing committees may appoint subcom-
mittees on either a standing or ad hoc basis to give special
consideration to special problems.

Method of Filling Vacancies in the Chairmanship of Stand-
ing Committees. --In case a vacancy shall occur in the
chairmanship of any of the standing committees, the Chair-
man of the Board shall appoint another member of the
Board to serve as Chairman of the standing committee by
and with the consent of the Board, and, if confirmed, the

- appointment shall stand until the time for appointment of
Chairmen of the standing comm1tteeo as provided in Sub-~
division 7. 11.
Time of Meeting of Committees of Board. --The committees
of 